
STATUS ANIMARUM 
 

Die Bevölkerung des Fürstbistums Münsterim Jahre 1749 
 

Bistumsachiv Münster, Signatur 1749/149/207 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Amt Wolbeck 
 

Sendenhorst 
 
 
 

Bearbeitet 
von 

Rolf G. Knöpker 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dortmund 2015 



Sendenhorst 1 
 



Sendenhorst 2 

f.207 
Designatio specifica 

degentium in civitate Sendenhorstensi 
Pro Anno 1749 

 
D. Pastor 
Schwester 
Magd 

Ernestus Georgius Homoet 
Anna Lidwina Homoet 
Anna Maria Stapell 

41 
30 
21 

 

D. Vicarius 
Mägde 
 
Kostgänger 

Johannes Theodorus Kinnebroick 
Anna Maria Richters 
Getrudis Kotters 
Maria Elisabeth Bovinckloh 

48 
35 
25 
10 

 

Custos 
Ehefrau 
Magd 

Jodocus Henricus Duffhus 
Margaretha Elisabeth Koch 
Maria Gertrudis Tigges 

37 
28 
20 

 

Magister 
Ehefrau 
Tochter 
Magd 

Joannes Bernardus Bonse 
Catharina Elisabeth Glöwinck 
Anna Elisabeth 
Anna Catharina Schmalbroik 

45 
45 
7 
20 

 

Wirth 
Ehefrau 
Tochter 

Conradus Melchior Hölscher 
Maria Helena Schultz 
Maria Margaretha 

30 
22 
¼ 

 

Cramer 
Ehefrau 
Nichte 

Casparus Busholt 
Anna Elisabeth Groesheim 
Anna Elisabeth Groesheim 

54 
38 
10 

 

Organista 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 

Joannes Henricus Ahagen 
Anna Maria Bürger 
Anna Maria Francisca 
Bernardus Henricus 
Anna Elisabeth 

40 
42 
10 
8 
3 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Einwohnerin 

Theodorus Everardus Hölscher 
Maria Catharina Strüve 
Anna Ursula 
Maria Catharina 
Maria Anna 
Getrudis Geisseler Wittibe Jungebloet  

50 
49 
11 
8 
5 
70 

 

Cramer 
Ehefrau 
Schwiegersohn 
Ehefrau 
Kind 

Bernardus Hermannus Buschman 
Clara Margaretha Hinderckman 
Joes Bernardus Schmitkamp 
Maria Xtina Buschman 
Bernardus Hermannus 

51 
52 
28 
24 
1 

 

Einwohner Alexander Abraham, Jude mit Frau und Kinder   

Tuchmacher 
Schwester 
Kind 
Einwohnerin 

Bertram Böker, Wittman 
Anna Böker 
Bernard Theodorus 
Anna Gertrudis Meyer, invalide Frau 

47 
38 
3 
60 

 
 

f.207’ 

Tubackßspinner 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 

Balthasar Geisseler 
Anna Gertrudis Meys 
Jodocus Henricus 
Bernardus Henricus 

40 
3 
8 
5 

 



Sendenhorst 3 

 
Einw. Faßbänder 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 

Bernard. Herm. 
Joes. Herm. Kamm 
Anna Cathar. Reckfort 
Theod. Herm. 
Bernard Anton 

3 
40 
42 
6 
3 

Chyrurgus 
Ehefrau 
Sohn 

Joes Henri Horstman 
Christina Elisabeth Velthaus 
Bernard Antonius 

56 
58 
16 

 

Cramer 
Ehefrau 

Joannes Bernardus Cattjou 
Anna Getrudis Hanewinkell 

70 
52 

 

Glaßebrecher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Großmutter 
Einwohner 
Ehefrau 

Casparus Schlottman 
Anna Gertrudis Cattjou 
Anna Elisabeth 
Joes Bernardus 
Elisabeth Suerman Wittibe Schlottman 
Franciscus Stüker Chyrurgus 
Maria Agnes Hesing 

36 
23 
2 
6 
W 
70 
25 
26 

 

Stadtßdiener 
Ehefrau 
Kind 

Joes. Herman Böker 
Anna Xtina Pröbsting 
Joes Hermannus 

40 
39 
8 

 

Fußellbrenner 
Ehefrau 
Sohn 

Joes Henricus Schindeler 
Elisabetha Dieman 
Franciscus Mauritius 

50 
40 
11 

 

Provisor eccl. 
Ehefrau 
Vetter 
Magt 

Bernardus Geileren 
Anna Catharina Vinnewaldt 
Bern. Herm. Wettendorff 
Catharina Strieckman 

68 
49 
22 
25 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Einwohnerin 

Rudolphus Kortendieck 
Anna Maria Weis 
Elisabeth 
Maria 
Maria Hulsman gndt. Wittibe Reckman 

48 
45 
9 
3 
70 

 

Wirth 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Vetter 
Knegt 
Mägde 
 

Henricus Bonse 
Anna Elisabeth Renne 
Anna Elisabeth 
Gerhardus Henricus 
Gerhard Henr. Bültman 
Bern. Henr. Schulte Berndt 
Catharina Junckman 
Anna Rinckhoff 

47 
48 
19 
10 
23 
21 
23 
22 

 

  



Sendenhorst 4 

Blaufärber 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Magt 

Joes Adolphus Lammerdinck 
Anna Maria Fih 
Anna Maria 
Maria Catharina 
Anna Elisabeth 
Maria Catharina Linneman 

32 
33 
5 
3 
1 
25 

f.208 

Jud(e) Salamon Lazarus mit Frau und Kinder   
Wirth 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
Mägde 
 

Henricus Wieler 
Anna Catharina Bonse 
Theod. Herm. 
Joes Bernard 
Anna Elisabeth 
Maria Catharina 
Anna Catharina Hagedorn 
Anna Catharina Rillinck 

55 
33 
14 
12 
8 
4 
18 
23 

 

Operaria 
 
Einwohnerin 

Catharina Fechler 
Anna Margaretha Fechler 
Anna Schomaker 

53 
47 
45 

 

Schuhmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 

Joes Herm. Möllers 
Anna Elisabeth Hamers 
Joes Henricus 
Balthasar 
Maria Gertrudis 
Christianus 

55 
49 
19 
13 
10 
7 

 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Einwohner 
Ehefrau 

Joes Tüte 
Gertrudis Richters 
Andreas Spitthöver, Operarius 
Catharina Averkamp 

70 
69 
48 
59 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Schwiegersohn 
Ehefrau 
Einwohnerin 

Theodorus Kemper 
Catharina Rinckhoff 
Anton. Paanke 
Elisabeth Kemper 
Anna Müllenbeck Wittibe Striekman 

61 
60 
30 
28 
59 

 

Schneider 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Einw. Operarius 
Ehefrau 

Joes Bernard. Burholt 
Getrudis Spitthöver 
Hermannus Henricus 
Catharina 
Anna Elisabeth 
Henricus Schmitz 
Magdalena Frielinck 

36 
30 
7 
6 
2 
32 
26 

 

Holschenmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Einwohnerin 

Joes Schräer 
Catharina Schräer 
Joes Henricus 
Joes Hermannus 
Christina Halmers 

40 
42 
6 
2 
20 

 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Schwiegersohn 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 

Adolphus Thobeuninck 
Elisabeth Münsterman 
Casparus Thobeüninck  
Maria Catharina Pipenbrinck 
Maria Elisabeth 

75 
73 
30 
28 
3 

 
f.208’ 



Sendenhorst 5 

 
Bruder 
Schwester 

Anna Maria 
Joes Bernardus Thobeuninck 
Anna Elisabeth 

1 
40 
30 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kind 
Bruder 
Schwester 

Bernardus Linneman 
Maria Catharina Mehman 
Joes Bernardus 
Davis Linneman 
Anna Linneman 

36 
32 
3 
53 
39 

 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Möhne 
Einw. Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 

Joes Bernardus Speigellberg 
Gertrudis Spaerman 
Maria Erdtman 
Joes Theod. Linneman 
Getrudis Beumer 
Joes Theodorus 
Joes Bernardus 
Balthasar 
Joes Bern. Antoni 

26 
29 
64 
44 
43 
16 
11 
9 
4 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 

Antonius Neuhaus 
Maria Grieskamp 
Anna Gertrudis 
Joes Wilhelmus 
Bernardus Henricus 

49 
40 
12 
5 
½ 

 

Zimmerman 
Ehefrau 
Vetter 

Hermanus Spardinck 
Anna Catharina Hölscher 
Clara Wesselinck 

55 
54 
7 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Einw. Tuchmach. 
Ehefrau 
Einw. Operarius 
Schwester 
Kinder 
 
 
Einwohnerin 

Joes Hardenberg 
Maria Catharina Neuhaus 
Joes Henricus Luttkehus 
Joes Theod. Hardenberg 
Joes Bernardus 
Henricus Kohues 
Getrudis Erinck 
Bernard Neuhaus 
Elisabeth Neuhaus 
Joes Henricus 
Joes Bernardus 
Catharina 
Catharina Luttkehues Wittibe Neuhaus 

50 
35 
9 
5 
2 
50 
47 
42 
40 
13 
11 
10 
65 

 

  



Sendenhorst 6 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Einw. Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kind 
Einw. Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Sohn 
 
 

Theodorus Terwesten 
Maria Thobeuninck 
Casparus Bernardus 
Maria Catharina 
Anna Getrudis  
Mauritius Schmitkamp 
Joanna Schräder 
Joes Henricus 
Theod. Köhne 
Clara Schmitkamp 
Mauritius 
Antonius Wessel   } discesserint in parochiam 
Anna Catharina Schmitkamp  } Albersloh ob incendium 
Catharina Säerbeck, Wittibe 

49 
43 
16 
15 
7 
58 
58 
18 
30 
24 
1 
- 
- 

60 

 
 
 
 
 

f.209 

Einw. Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 

Bernhard Henricus Stehms 
Anna Ruetman 
Bernardus Henricus 
Joes Henricus 

35 
37 
6 
2 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 

Henricus Hardenberg 
Elisabeth Tenhagen 

54 
59 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
 
Einw. Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kind 

Joes Bröker 
Clara Aelke 
Anna Maria 
Anna Elisabeth 
Catharina Elisabeth 
Clara Elisabeth 
Getrudis 
Georgius Böker 
Anna Notthoff 
Theodorus Henricus 

40 
39 
18 
12 
9 
7 
2 
30 
28 
1 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kind 
Vatter 

Bernardus Middelhove 
Elisabeth Rottman 
Joes Bernardus 
Theodorus Middelhove 

42 
40 
6 
81 

 

Holschenmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kind 
Einw. Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kind 

Daniel Brune 
Catharina Beuse 
Elisabeth 
Joes Bernardus Averinck 
Anna Maria Rossman 
Maria Catharina 

25 
27 
2 
40 
30 
7 

 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
Einw.Holschenmach. 
Ehefrau 
Kind 
Mutter 

Henricus Greive 
Catharina Haerbaum 
Henricus Wilhelmus 
Balthasar Henricus 
Bern. Henri. Vinnewalt 
Catharina Mellinckhoff 
Balthasar Antonius 
Maria Hamers WittibeVinnewaldt 

50 
33 
5 

3W. 
36 
33 
2 
65 

 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 

Wernerus Schomaker 
Anna Getrudis Roetkötter 
Clara 

50 
27 
13 

 
 

f.209’



Sendenhorst 7 

 
Einw. Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kind 
Einw. 

Elisabeth 
Hermannus Suerers 
Catharina Tuxkötter 
Joes Bernardus 
Joes Linneman 

6 
48 
47 
19 
70 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Einw. Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kind 

Joes Heiman 
Maria Thobeuninck 
Elisabeth 
Anna Maria 
Henricus Junckman 
Catharina Striekman 
Theodorus Henricus 

40 
30 
6 
4 
37 
31 
¾ 

 

Holschenmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Mutter 

Hermannus Bröker 
Catharina Angellkorte 
Maria Catharina 
Joes Hermannus 
Maria Säerbeck Wittibe Bröker 

50 
44 
3 
1 
75 

 

Schuhmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kind 
Einw. Schuhmach. 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Knegt 
Magt 

Joes Steinbicker 
Margaretha Vennewaldt 
Theod. Hermannus 
Adolphus Henricus Laumen 
Angela Steinbicker 
Christianus 
Anna Catharina 
Maria Elisabeth 
Joes Theodorus Schweinhorst 
Anna Getrudis Steinbicker 

40 
30 
1 
30 
29 
6 
3 
½ 
18 
13 

 

Zimmermann 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Einw. Tuchm. 
Ehefrau 

Georgius Molkenbuer 
Anna Thobeuninck 
Maria 
Bernardus Henricus 
Joes Thobeuninck 
Anna Hese 

50 
49 
25 
8 
65 
64 

 

Faßbänder 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Knegt 

Joes Riping 
Catharina Vinnewaldt 
Margaretha Elisabeth 
Joes Bernardus 
Getrudis 
Fridericus Leuverman 

35 
34 
8 
4 
¾ 
18 

 

Faßbänder 
Ehefrau 
Kind 
Einw. 

Hermannus Suerman 
Catharina Brincker 
Christophorus 
Maria Steinbicker Wittibe Brincker 

35 
37 
3 
42 

 

Tuchmacher 
Sohn 
Tochter 
Knegte 
 
Nichte 
Einw. Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 

Getrudis Vennewaldt Wittibe Homan 
Theodorus Hermannus 
Anna Maria 
Joes Theodorus Lüttkehues 
Joes Bernardus Herweg 
Maria Elisabeth Bahle 
Joes Schomaker 
Anna Catharina Homan 

64 
24 
28 
27 
19 
12 
28 
30 

 



Sendenhorst 8 

Junfferen 
Schwester 
Einwohnerin 
Tochter 

Margaretha Hölscher 
Getrudis Hölscher 
Margaretha Berinck Wittibe Debbelt 
Anna Clara 

49 
25 
50 
16 

f.210 

Schneider 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Knegt 
Einwohnerin 

David Schomaker 
Anna Sibilla Pipenbrinck 
Maria Christina 
Joes Bernardus 
Anna Catharina 
Joes Fridericus Voss 
Anna Elisabeth Schokemöller Wittibe Strieckman  

40 
31 
14 
5 
1 
16 
59 

 

Wirth 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Bruder 
Magt 

Joes Wilhelmus Tilckman 
Anna Getrudis Renne 
Anna Getrudis Bonse 
Joes Wilhelmus Bonse 
Bernardus Henricus Bonse 
Bernardus Josephus 
Anna Elisabeth 
Wilhelmina 
Maria Catharina 
Joes Bernardus Tilckman 
Elisabeth Hoppe 

41 
39 
15 
13 
11 
9 
7 
3 
1 
51 
18 

 

Tauschläger 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 

Christianus Stallknegt, conversus 
Catharina  Elisabeth Kortendieck 
Catharina Elisabeth 
Anna Maria 
Anna Getrudis 
Anna Catharina 

33 
34 
7 
5 
3 
¼ 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Einw. Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Einwohnerin 

Joes Beumer 
Catharina Kersting 
Anna Maria 
Anna Getrudis 
Joes Heiman 
Anna Elisabeth Wienkamp 
Agatha Schunich 

55 
53 
26 
10 
42 
41 
46 

 

  



Sendenhorst 9 

Schuhmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kind 
Einw. Operarius 
Ehefrau 

Henricus Kleine 
Maria Wenninck 
Anna Getrudis 
Henricus Tüte 
Elisabeth Hagenkotter 

53 
43 
13 
70 
69 

 

Schmidt 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Einwohnerin 
Kind 
Einw. Wirth 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 

Joes Henricus Hase 
Catharina Elisabeth Rudorff 
Catharina Elisabeth 
Anna Maria 
Anna Getrudis Windthues Witwe Reinke 
Clara Getrudis 
Joes Henricus Holscher 
Anna Ursula Getrudis Coesfeldt 
Anna Ursula 
Anna Elisabeth 

35 
32 
2 
¾ 
39 
12 
40 
28 
4 
1 

 

Schuhmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Einw. Tuchmach. 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Einwohnerin 

Joes Bernardus Angelkorte 
Anna Homan 
Gerhardus 
Anna Maria 
Anna Elisabeth 
Henricus Weissen 
Clara Homan 
Joes Henricus 
Joes Hermannus 
Maria Wittibe Weissen 

49 
33 
14 
11 
1 
34 
30 
13 
5 
70 

f.210’

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kind 
Mutter 
Knegte 
 
Einwohnerin 

Theod. Hermannus Eddelinck 
Anna Getrudis Thobeuninck 
Theodorus Henricus 
Clara Griese Wittibe Eddelinck 
Joes Melchior Eddelinck 
Antonius Kletsing 
Anna Maria Thobeuninck 

21 
30 
1 
52 
18 
21 
27 

 

Wirth 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
Mägde 

Bern. Theodorus Bonse  (innem Gadem verbrandt) 
Anna Getrudis Suerman 
Joes Theodorus 
Maria Getrudis 
Catharina Elisabeth 
Anna Maria Elisabeth 
Elisabeth Haubt 
Catharina Luttkehues 
Anna Elisabeth Höne 

33 
30 
7 
5 
3 
1 
20 
19 
18 

 

Körter (Gerber?) 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
 
 
Einw. Schneider 
Ehefrau 
Sohn 

Joes Witte 
Elisabeth Osthues 
Maria 
Anna Catharina 
Elisabeth 
Anna Angela 
 
 
Henricus Haertman 
Angela Witte 
Mauritius 

40 
38 
15 
9 
6 
3 
 
 

50 
38 
17 

 



Sendenhorst 10 

Körter  
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Einw. Schmidt 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
 
Einwohner Bruder 
 
 
Knegt 
Einw. Wittibe 
Einwohnerin 
Kind 
Einwohnerin 
Kind 

Joes Fechler 
Maria Peters 
Joes Bernardus 
Maria 
Joes Henricus Osthues 
Anna Catharina Beumer 
Joes Antonius  Schmeddes  
Joes Bernardus 
Joes Henricus 
Anna Getrudis 
Catharina Elisabeth 
Joes Henricus Beumer  - dessen Elteren mit dem Hauß 
vbrnt - 
Bern. Henricus Rampe 
Elisabeth Wetteler 
Maria Hardenberg 
Henricus Antonius 
Margaretha Witte 
Maria Elisabeth  

48 
42 
8 
6 
35 
30 
13 
11 
7 
6 
3 
26 
 

18 
70 
30 
¾ 
48 
4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

f.211 

Schuhmacher 
Ehefrau 
Einw. Kirspelßfürer 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 

Joes Bernardus Osthues 
Catharina Elisabeth Hölscher 
Joes Casparus Meyer 
Anna Maria Sophya Cartemeli 
Henricus 
Maria Christina 

35 
50 
41 
30 
4 
2 

 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Sohn 
Einw. Schreiner 
Ehefrau 
Einwohnerin 

Wernerus Lüttkehues 
Maria Osthues 
Joes Bernardus 
Josephus Feilinck 
Catharina Niesman 
Getrudis Witwe Schlüter 

62 
60 
32 
23 
30 
62 

 

Vögdin 
Kinder 
 
 
Mutter 

Getrudis Haertman  - dessen Man im Zugthaus - 
Maria Christina 
Henricus Wilhellmus 
Getrudis 
Maria Aesman Witwe Bartmans 

42 
8 
7 
1 
70 

 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Knegte 
 
Magt 

Henricus Homan 
Catharina Terwoesten 
Balthasar Rinckhoff 
Joes Melchior Quante 
Anna Getrudis Uppendahl 

50 
60 
25 
20 
15 

 

  



Sendenhorst 11 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Einwohnerin 

Hermannus Hardenberg 
Clara Middelhove 
Joes Georgius 
Franciscus Hermannus 
Maria Elisabeth Berg 

44 
38 
8 
2 
28 

 

Tuchmacher 
Sohn 
Einwohnerin 
Sohn 
Einwohnerin 

Elisabeth Kötters Wittibe Krey 
Martinus 
Maria Kötters Wittibe Telgman 
Joes Henricus 
Elisabeth Mollmans 

68 
25 
50 
20 
40 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Einwohnerin 
 
Kindt 

Georgius Huesman 
Anna Averkamp 
Anna Maria 
Getrudis 
Anna Elisabeth 
Elisabeth Paankes 
Catharina Schmitkamp 
Elisabeth 

46 
50 
9 
6 
3 
70 
60 
20 

 

Jägersche 
Kinder 
 
Einwohnerin 
Einw. ledig 

Christina Böker Wittibe Röer 
Anna Catharina 
Albertus 
Getrudis Wesseler Wittibe Hugeman 
Joes Georgius Hanskorter 

30 
7 
5 
48 
28 

 
 
 

f.211’

Tuchmacher 
Kindt 
Einw. Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kindt 

Joes Hermannus Ritz 
Catharina Elisabeth 
Adolphus Panninck 
Margaretha Strieckman 
Henricus Adolphus 

48 
9 
38 
48 
12 

 

Zimmerman 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
Einwohnerin 

Joes Weseman 
Maria Zumkley 
Joes Bernardus 
Maria 
Catharina 
Catharina Elisabeth 
Christina Heiman 

48 
38 
18 
16 
6 
¾ 
45 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Einw. Schuhmacher 
Kinder 
 

Theodorus Focke 
Elisabeth Veltman 
Elisabeth 
Margaretha 
Clara 
Joes Focke 
Clara 
Theodorus Hermannus 

49 
30 
8 
4 
¾ 
51 
23 
17 

 

  



Sendenhorst 12 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kindt 
Stiefmutter 
Sohn 

Joes Henricus Telgman 
Catharina Belters 
Hermannus Antonius 
Anna Maria Ruschhoff Wittibe Telgman 
Georgius Henricus 

27 
27 
2 
60 
18 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Einw. Schuhmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Knegt 

Georgius Höne 
Catharina Westmeyer 
Catharina 
Maria Catharina 
Anna Maria 
Joes Bernardus Höne 
Catharina Averhoff 
Joes Georgius 
Hermannus Antonius 
Joes Bernardus Angellkorte 

48 
50 
12 
7 
5 
57 
49 
20 
12 
19 

 

Schneider 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 

Bernardus Henricus Riping 
Getrudis Voerman 
Joes Henricus 
Anna Catharina 

30 
28 
8 
3 

 

Geschwister 
 
Einw. Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Einwohnerin 

Catharina Rinckhoff 
Maria Rinckhoff 
Christianus Panninck 
Clara Maria Geißeler 
Joes Henricus 
Maria Agnes 
Getrudis Kocks 

29 
24 
33 
32 
7 
3 
55 

 

Schneider 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 

Joes Hermannus Turna , conversus 
Anna Ottilia Steinröhter 
Anna Maria Elisabeth 
Joes Theodorus 

44 
43 
12 
4 

f.212 

Fuselbrenner 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Mutter 
Einwohnerin 
 
Kind 

Theodorus Junfferman 
Margaretha Greive 
Bernardus Theodorus 
Joes Casparus 
Anna Maria 
Catharina Unwissen Wittibe Greive 
Catharina Nienberg Wittibe Hese 
Anna Elisabeth Koßendrup Witwe Hese 
Anna Maria 

44 
38 
12 
7 
4 
70 
75 
36 
5 

 

Müller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
 

Theodorus Hermannus Frohlinck 
Elisabeth Hügeman 
Bernardus Theodorus 
Joes Hermannus 
Franciscus Antonius { gemini 
Anna Elisabeth { 
Anna Christina 

45 
47 
22 
16 
13 
13 
9 

 

  



Sendenhorst 13 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kind 
Einw. Operarius 
Ehefrau 

Bernardus Haertman 
Anna Elisabeth Herweg 
Anna Getrudis 
Henricus Röttgerman 
Margaretha Höne 

40 
35 
7 
60 
61 

 

Officiersfrau 
Kinder 
 
 

Catharina Elisab. Hollinck Wittibe von Haxhausen 
Maria Sophia Elenora 
Leopoldina 
Wilhelmina 

55 
18 
12 
7 

 

Schulte 
Ehefrau 
Sohn 
Knegte 
 
 
 
 
Mägde 
 

Bernardus Henricus Tergeist 
Anna Margaretha Frenking  
Joes Fridericus 
Casparus Focke 
Bernardus Henricus Brunnekes 
Joes Henricus Breiman 
Joes Henricus Oesterman 
Casparus Meys 
Anna Maria Kleine 
Anna Margaretha Kleine 

80 
70 
24 
23 
17 
16 
14 
12 
22 
15 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Einw. Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 

Casparus Junfferman 
Anna Christina Horinckhoff 
Bernardus Henricus 
Joes Bernardus Henricus 
Bernardus Bülte 
Elisabeth Averhoff 
Elisabeth 
Bernardus Henricus 

56 
36 
9 
¼ 
20 
40 
5 
1 

 

Wirt 
Ehefrau 
Mutter 
Knegt 
Schweinehirt 
Magt 

Bernardus Henricus Bonse 
Anna Maria Schaller 
Anna Christina Berinck Wittibe Schaller 
Conradus Schaller 
Bernardus Henricus Panninck 
Maria Elisabeth Kurckweg 

28 
22 
59 
18 
12 
24 

 
 

f.212’

Im Armenhauß Theodorus Kleine 
Elisabeth Quante 
Getrudis Hundeler 
Margaretha Hagedorn 
Anna Richters 
Maria Neuhaus 
Anna Kersting 

45 
50 
39 
49 
60 
55 
50 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 

Arnold Evenes 
Anna Bröker 
Maria 
Bernardus Henricus 
Anna Maria 

36 
47 
9 
8 
2 

 

  



Sendenhorst 14 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Mutter 
Einw. Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kindt 

Joes Theodorus Laeckman 
Anna Maria Haertman 
Andreas 
Catharin Getrudis 
Elisabeth Westhues Wittibe Laeckman 
Theodorus Haertman 
Anna Getrudis Elmenhorst 
Bernardus Theodorus 

36 
39 
5 
¾ 
65 
55 
40 
12 

 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kindt 

Joes Herweg 
Catharina Greive 
Joes Henricus 

60 
58 
17 

 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Einwohnerin 
Kindt 
Einw. Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 

Antonius Haderscheidt 
Catharina Böker 
Maria Catharina 
Maria Xtina 
Anna Greive Wittibe Untiet 
Maria Catharina 
Bernardus Herweg 
Getrudis Junckman 

40 
30 
6 
2 
40 
7 
49 
48 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kindt 
Kötter 
Ehefrau 

Bernardus Huesman 
Anna Hardenberg 
Anna Maria 
Theodorus Hardenberg 
Margaretha Niestert 

35 
43 
3 
90 
94 

 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Einw. Schuhm. 
Ehefrau 
Kindt 

Henricus Decker 
Catharina Mittweg 
Theodorus Konig 
Getrudis Kemper 
Anna Maria 

40 
48 
58 
46 
4 

 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 

Bernardus Bunger 
Elisabeth Junsthövell 
Joes Bernardus 
Bernardus Henricus 

67 
62 
25 
20 

 

Operaria 
Kindt 

Christina Delsen Wittibe Breulman 
Antonius 

50 
18 

 

Schneider 
Ehefrau 
Kindt 
Einwohnerin 

Andreas Haertman 
Anna Röters 
Joes Henricus 
Maria Hertz Wittibe Kampers 

50 
39 
3 
80 

 
 

f.213 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Knegt 
Schweinhirt 
Magt 

Joes Bernardus Schoeckinghoff 
Maria Getrudis Kerckman 
Henricus Antonius 
Joes Theodorus 
Bernardus Antonius 
Theodorus Kerckman 
Joes Fechler 
Anna Elisabeth Böckman 
Catharina Kernemilch 

40 
36 
8 
5 
3 
30 
14 
16 
13 

 

Knopmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kindt 

David Linneman 
Sibilla Catharina Zurborg 
Fridericus Christianus 

36 
33 
2 

 



Sendenhorst 15 

Einwohnerin Catharina Kersting Wittibe Ering 50 
Holschenmacher 
Ehefrau 
Knegte 
 
Kinder 

Joes Rottman 
Margaretha Neuhaus 
Joes Henricus Brunneman 
Joes Ramkotter 
Andreas 
Joes Bernardus 

34 
48 
23 
30 
7 
3 

 

Schmidt 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 

Henricus Lange 
Catharina Hundeler 
Jodocus Henricus 
Joes Bernardus 
Anna Elisabeth 
Catharina 

64 
50 
25 
21 
12 
8 

 

Dreyer 
Kinder 

Elisabeth Tawedde Wittibe Schmitz 
Joes Hermannus 
Elisabeth 

50 
25 
14 

 

Schmidt 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
 
 
Einw. Holschenm. 
Ehefrau 

Joes Bernardus Münsterman 
Maria Kossendrup 
Bernardus Henricus 
Joes Theodorus 
Maria Getrudis 
Antonius 
Joes Henricus 
Maria Catharina 
Joes Elmenhorst 
Agnes Münstermann 

45 
41 
15 
12 
10 
7 
5 
2 
50 
38 

 

Schuhmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Einwohner 
Ehefrau 
Kind 

Joes Xtianus Füchler 
Anna Sophia Broikmeyer 
Anna Margaretha 
Anna Elisabeth 
Joes Theodorus 
Joes Hinsenbroik 
Anna Elisabeth Witte 
Joes Bernardus 

35 
31 
9 
6 
3 
84 
55 
23 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Sohn 

Gerhardus Beumer 
Catharina Wienkamp 
Joes Bernardus 

55 
58 
22 

f.213’ 

Kotter 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Vatter 

Joes Henricus Geileren 
Anna Catharina Krampe 
Anna Elisbeth 
Christopherus Bern 
Maria Elisabeth 
Theodorus Geileren 

38 
35 
6 
3 
½ 
80 

 

  



Sendenhorst 16 

Bürgermeister 
Ehefrau 
Mägde 

Bernardus Niesert 
Getrudis Bockloh 
Catharina Greive 
Margaretha Möllers 

75 
78 
20 
17 

 

Holschenmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
Knegt 
Einw. Schuhmach. 
Kinder 

Henricus Greive 
Margaretha Läer 
Joes Henricus 
Bernardus Henricus 
Bernardus Theod. 
Balthasar 
Antonius Herte 
Henricus Läer 
Catharina 
Bernardus Henricus 
Balthasar 

33 
35 
7 
5 
3 
1 
18 
75 
50 
48 
30 

 

Schneider 
Ehefrau 

Bernardus Böker 
Catharina Möllers 

70 
60 

 

Operarius  
Ehefrau 
Kinder 

Bernardus Willebrandt 
Catharina Ruetmans 
Maria 
Elisabeth 

50 
49 
10 
5 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Einw. Operarius 
Ehefrau 

Ludolphus Focke 
Maria Woerthoff 
Anna Elisabeth 
Bernardus Henricus 
Melchior Kampers 
Anna Focke 

60 
40 
14 
7 
53 
52 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 

Joes Wessels 
Catharina Döbbeler 
Elisabeth { gemini  
Getrudis { 

48 
47 
7 
7 

 

Holschenmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kindt 

Henricus Vennewaldt 
Margaretha Wichtrup 
Anna Getrudis 

63 
51 
12 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 

Gerhardus Deckers 
Catharina Gausebeck 
Anna Elisabeth 
Herm. Antonius 
Maria Catharina 

42 
33 
7 
4 
¼ 

 
 
 
 

f.214 
Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Schwiegersohn 
Ehefrau 
Kind 

Joes Jaspers 
Catharina Mullman 
Joes Notarp 
Anna Jaspers 
Joes Henricus 

70 
68 
30 
26 
1 

 

  



Sendenhorst 17 

Operaria 
Kinder 
 

Elisabeth Angellkorte Wittibe Elmenhorst 
Catharina 
Anna Maria 

50 
19 
12 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Vatter 

Joes Eddeler 
Anna Debbels 
Catharina 
Angela 
Joes Eddeler 

42 
38 
7 
5 
70 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kindt 
Einwohnerin 
Kinder 
 

Bernardus Hankemeyer 
Elisabeth Linneman 
Joes Hermannus 
Catharina Linneman, Wittib 
Bernardus Josephus 
Joes Bernardus 

50 
40 
½ 
38 
6 
4 

 

Abdecker 
Ehefrau 
Kindt 

Philippus Mengers 
Maria Catharina Schmitz 
Catharina Elisabeth 

24 
21 
3 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Einwohnerin 

Joes Bernardus Schleuthoff 
Maria Tieler 
Maria Jaspers 

30 
26 
60 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Nichte 

Theodorus Meitteler  
Catharina Erdtman 
Maria Wessels 

50 
80 
9 

 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 

Casparus Kossendrup 
Catharina Schmiers 
Be(r)tram 
Elisabeth 

40 
46 
13 
2 

 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
Knegt 
Einwohnerin 

Theodorus Beumer 
Clara Dreimes 
Maria 
Joes Wilhelmus 
Clara Elisabeth 
Anna Elisabeth 
Andreas Westhues 
Maria Beumer 

50 
43 
20 
18 
11 
9 
18 
48 

 

Schuhmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 

Henricus Bröker 
Elisabeth Kleikamp 
Bernardus Henricus 
Hermannus Henricus 
Getrudis 

36 
30 
6 
5 
3 

 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 

Theodorus Burholt 
Elisabeth Kleine 
Getrudis 
Maria 
Joes Theodorus 

48 
42 
15 
12 
7 

 
f.214’ 

  



Sendenhorst 18 

Schneider 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 

Joes Theodorus Schokemöller 
Elisabeth Hovellmans 
Joes Henricus 
Elisabeth 
Bernardus Theodorus 

30 
35 
8 
4 
½ 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
Mutter 
Bruder 

Joes Branthove 
Clara Münck 
Joes Hermannus 
Hermannus Henricus 
Joes Henricus 
Anna Catharina 
Anna Müllenbeck Wittibe Münck 
Hermannus Mullenbeck 

42 
40 
8 
5 
4 
2 
68 
63 

 

Tauschläger 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Einwohnerin 
Tochter Kinder 
 
Einw. Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kind 
Einw. Tuchm. 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 

Florentz Schlenker 
Catharina Groes 
Alexander 
Joes Stephanus Conradus 
Maria Elisabeth Ritter Wittibe Terhorst 
Clara Getrudis Werne 
Joes Theodorus Schwager 
Joes Henricus Greive 
Anna Catharina Ties 
Theodorus Hermannus 
Adolphus Thobeuninck 
Getrudis Grieskamp 
Joes Hermannus 
Balthasar 

42 
53 
11 
8 
65 
9 
2 
25 
28 
1 
53 
47 
27 
7 

 

Wirth 
Bürgermeister 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Magt 
Einw. Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Einwohnerin 

Joannes Winkellsett 
Maria Getrudis Suerman 
Anna Elisabeth 
Joes Hermannus 
Clara Jaspers 
Christophorus Suerman 
Elisabeth Rinckhoff 
Catharina 
Anna Maria 
Elisabeth Suermans 

51 
52 
21 
17 
25 
30 
29 
5 
2 
65 

 

Fusellbrenner 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Magt 
Einw. Fassbänder 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 

Henricus Schotte 
Maria Elisabeth Bruggeman 
Joes Henricus 
Bernardus Henricus 
Maria Hinsenbroik 
Theodorus Reckfort 
Anna Catharina Vennewaldt 
Joes Henricus 
Anna Catharina 
Catharina Elisabeth 

45 
25 
2 
1 
10 
40 
29 
13 
5 
2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

f.215 
  



Sendenhorst 19 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Einw.Holzschumach 
Ehefrau 
Mutter 

Henricus Hillebrandt  
Elisabeth Kortendieck 
Bernardus Henricus 
Anna Maria 
Theodorus Vennewaldt 
Anna Elisabeth Kortendieck 
Getrudis  Schomaker Wittibe Vennewaldt 

40 
39 
6 
4 
30 
27 
57 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
Schuhmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Schwieger Vatter 
Mutter 

Theodorus Röper 
Elisabeth Beuse 
Catharina 
Getrudis 
Joes Theodorus 
Catharina Elisabeth 
Bernardus Henricus Bröker 
Anna Maria Stehms 
Bernardus Henricus 
Maria Catharina 
Bernardus Stehman 
Maria Nieman 

35 
37 
6 
4 
2 

8 T. 
27 
26 
4 
2 
60 
62 

 

Invalid 
Ehefrau 
Kind 

Christophorus Sandtfort 
Anna Maria Vihoff 
Anna Elisabeth 

46 
45 
6 

 

Chirurgus 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 

Joes Theodorus Cadeler 
Maria Margaretha Voss 
Anna Getrudis 
Clara Maria 

60 
44 
8 
1 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Einw. Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Einwohnerin 
Kinder 
 

Casparus Meitteler  
Elisabeth Hagedorn 
Anna Elisabeth 
Maria 
Catharina 
Bernardus Bülte 
Maria Hesseler 
Anna Elisabeth 
Maria 
Joes Henricus 
Maria Horstman Wittibe Herte 
Maria Getrudis 
Anna Getrudis 

30 
50 
16 
14 
5 
51 
45 
12 
8 
5 
50 
13 
10 

 

Rademacher 
Sohn 

Bertrum Kossendrup 
Joes Henricus 

70 
26 

 

Wirth 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Schwester 
Magt 

Antonius Beumer 
Anna Sophia Zinzier 
Antonius 
Joes Bernardus 
Gerhardus Henricus 
Anna Clara Zinzier 
Anna Neuhaus 

40 
29 
6 
4 
2 
10 
20 

 

  



Sendenhorst 20 

Rademacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Einw. Schneider 
Ehefrau 
Stief  Vatter 
Mutter 
Knegte 
 

Joes Theodorus Stamkotter 
Anna Eva Hinsenbroick 
Joes Casparus 
Anna Catharina 
Gerhardus Henricus 
Fredericus Schöler 
Anna Maria Schmitkamp 
Joes Hundeler 
Anna Elisabeth Pollking 
Theodorus Hermannus Vennewaldt 
Bernardus Henricus Huesman 

42 
38 
5 
3 
1 
33 
31 
55 
53 
22 
20 

f.215’ 

Wandtmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Knegte 
 
Einwohner 
Ehefrau 

Henricus Antonius Weddehage 
Anna Maria Buschman 
Catharina Getrudis 
Theodorus Hermannus 
Joes Henricus 
Joes Wilhelmus Bruggeman 
Antonius Schwager 
Anna Maria Roelff 

32 
25 
2 

6W. 
13 
18 
25 
27 

 

Cramer 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Mutter 
Einw. Schmit 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Einw. Operarius 
Ehefrau 

Joes Herrien  
Elisabeth Keuthage 
Anna Getrudis 
Clara 
Maria Christina 
Anna Elisabeth Heiman Wittibe Herrien 
Hermannus Berinck 
Margaretha Westhues 
Joes Bernardus 
Joes Henricus 
Joes Schrull 
Anna Margaretha Julia Torck  

30 
32 
10 
8 
4 
80 
80 
55 
31 
14 
50 
48 

 

Procurator 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
 
Bruder 

Stephanus Mertens 
Maria Anna Voss 
Anna Sophia 
Getrudis 
Stephanus Clemens 
Bernardus Henricus 
Theodorus Hermannus 
Josephus Mertens 

37 
38 
15 
10 
6 
4 
1 
35 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Einwohnerin 
Kinder 
 
 
Einw. Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 

Henricus Gervers 
Catharina Melchers 
Bernardus Henricus 
Maria 
Joes Henricus 
Maria Getrudis Mahne Wittibe Nonhoff 
Anna Maria 
Paulus 
 
Bernardus Hermannus Bröker 
Catharina Schokemoller 
Bernardus Hermannus 
Anna Catharina 

40 
38 
8 
6 
4 
50 
26 
11 
 

38 
37 
14 
6 

 



Sendenhorst 21 

Einw. Operarius 
Sohn 

Getrudis Witte Wittibe Junckman 
Joes Josephus 

40 
12 

Einw. Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Einw. Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kind 
Einwohnerin 

Joes Westhues 
Anna Krey 
Joes Bernardus 
Maria 
Bernardus Henricus 
Bernardus Veltman 
Elisabeth Hosellman 
Catharina Elisabeth 
Clara Vennewaldt Wittibe Reckfort 

60 
39 
15 
9 
¼ 
25 
39 
¾ 
50 

f.216 

Schmidt 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Magt 
Einwohnerin 

Joes Hessellman 
Catharina Rueschenschmidt 
Theodorus Henricus 
Ferdinandus 
Anna Catharina Vennewaldt 
Catharina Suthoitmar 

63 
58 
28 
13 
24 
60 

 

Operarius 
 
Ehefrau 

Joes Aertman - discessit in parochiam propter 
incendium - 
Catharina Sievert 

61 
 

62 

 

Schuhmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kind 

Joes Henricus Beumer 
Catharina Margaretha Heilinck 
Catharina Getrudis 

30 
52 
13 

 

Operaria 
Kinder 
 
Einwohnerin 

Maria Hillebrandt Wittibe Heiman  
Conradus Melchior 
Maria 
Apollonia Nährinck 

45 
18 
13 
52 

 

Holschenmacher 
Ehefrau 
Sohn 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Einw. Holzschmach 
Ehefrau 
Kind 

Conradus Schuefuht 
Clara Schmitz 
Henricus Schuefuht 
Catharina Goberg 
Conradus Henricus 
Joes Fridericus 
Antonius Bartman 
Elisabeth Goberg 
Joes Bernardus 

60 
58 
33 
28 
6 
4 
31 
25 
1 

 

Holschenmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Knegt 

Bernardus Henricus Erdtman 
Elisabeth Hinsenbroik 
Anna Getrudis 
Joes Henricus 
Catharina Elisabeth 
Casparus Vennewaldt 

30 
34 
10 
6 
2 
23 

 

  



Sendenhorst 22 

Schneider 
Ehefrau 
Einwohner 
Ehefrau 
Kindt 
Einwohnerin 

Joes Bernardus Schokemöller 
Elisabeth Greive 
Theodorus Witte 
Catharina Sommersell 
Joes Fridericus 
Elisabeth Herweg 

30 
27 
34 
25 
7 
25 

 

Holzschumacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
Knegt 
Mutter 

Joes Hinsse 
Catharina Röper 
Catharina  
Joes Henricus 
Clara 
Getrudis 
Joes Bernardus Schomaker 
Elisbaeth Körters Wittibe Hinsse 

40 
39 
10 
7 
4 
3 
19 
75 

f.216’ 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kind 

Joes Tieler 
Christina Fie 
Joes Hermannus 

50 
49 
9 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Mutter 
Sohn 

Henricus Krey 
Elisabeth Wessels 
Elisabeth Vogell Wittibe Wessel 
Joes Henricus 

28 
24 
56 
18 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kind 
Einw.Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 

Joes Theodorus Averkamp 
Anna Margaretha Klettsing 
Catharina Getrudis 
Joes Bartman 
Getrudis Willebrandt 
Hermannus Henricus 
Joes Bernardus 

30 
30 
4 
50 
40 
6 
1 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Schwieger Vatter 

Hermannus Schliker 
Catharina Leppers 
Henricus  Middellhove 

34 
27 
60 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Mutter 
Einw. Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
Einwohnerin 

Bernardus Neuhaus 
Anna Richters 
Balthasar 
Getrudis 
Bernardus Henricus 
Getrudis Free Wittibe Neuhaus 
Andreas Strieckman 
Christian Luttkehues 
Andreas 
Joes Theodorus 
Maria Christina 
Antonius 
Maria Suermans Wittibe Ahagen 

30 
29 
9 
5 
2 
70 
45 
40 
10 
6 
2 
13 
50 

 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 

Joes Beumer 
Margaretha Hummels 

70 
52 

 

  



Sendenhorst 23 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 

Henricus Quante 
Anna Spitthöver 
Hermannus Henricus 
Andreas 

40 
53 
14 
7 

 

Tuchmacher 
Sohn 
Ehefrau 
Kindt 

Theodorus Linneman 
Andreas Linneman 
Anna Witte 
Maria 

62 
28 
27 
1 

 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
Knegt 

Joes Hagedorn 
Elisabeth Schmeddes 
Maria Catharina 
Anna Margaretha 
Catharina Elisabeth 
Maria Catharina 
Joes Bernardus Quante 

49 
39 
16 
14 
7 
2 
17 

 
f.217 

Gerichtsdiener 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Mutter 

Betram Bülte 
Getrudis Hüser 
Joes Bernardus 
Casparus 
Getrudis Wittibe Bülte 

32 
34 
6 
2 
80 

 

Schneider 
Ehefrau 
Sohn 
Ehefrau 
Kindt 
Knegte 

Gerhardus Henricus Oinck 
Clara Heukorter 
Bernardus Henricus Oinck 
Maria Elisabeth Debbelt 
Gerhardus Henricus 
Bernardus Theodorus Franckman  
Carolus Suer 
Antonius Haerbaum 

60 
59 
24 
22 
¼ 
18 
18 
12 

 

Operaria 
Kinder 
 
Einwohnerin 
Tochter 

Elisabeth Elkendorff  Wittibe Breulman 
Maria Breulman 
Antonius 
Maria Breulman Wittibe Tahbroik  
Anna Catharina Kleyhorst 

55 
23 
19 
70 
20 

 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Mutter 
Mohne 

Henricus Hagedorn 
Catharina Kersting 
Joes Gerhardus 
Hermannus Henricus 
Maria Brinckman Wittibe Hagedorn 
Maria Kersting 

45 
48 
14 
12 
79 
80 

 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 

Bernardus Hummels 
Maria Cruse 
Joes Bernardus 
Bernardus Henricus 
Anna Eva 
Joes Hermannus 

45 
46 
16 
12 
8 
3 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 

Jodocus Beumer 
Elisabeth Frie 
Joes Hermannus 
Maria Elisabeth 

50 
42 
8 
2 

 

Operarius Theod. Wienandt 41  



Sendenhorst 24 

Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Einw. Tuchm. 
Ehefrau 

Maria Daldrup 
Maria Christina 
Joes Theodorus 
Christophorus Rehker  
Anna Jaspers 

33 
4 
1 
41 
63 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Einw. Tuchm. 
Ehefrau 
Kindt 
Mutter 

Joes Westhues 
Anna Catharina Lüttkehues 
Joes Henricus Reker 
Getrudis Westhues 
Joes Adolphus 
Getrudis Schräder Wittibe Reker  

66 
40 
38 
39 
1 
74 

 
 
 

f.217’ 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Einw. Schneider 
Ehefrau 
Kind 

Theodorus Haerbaum 
Elisabeth Ribbehegge 
Clara Maria 
Joes Bernardus 
Bernardus Schmitkamp 
Juliana Lange 
Joes Adolphus 

60 
45 
11 
5 
40 
39 
1 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Einw. Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Einwohner 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Einwohnerin 

Joes Voss 
Clara Rueschenschmit 
Joes Bernardus 
Anna Sybilla 
Anna Elisabeth 
Bernardus Vos 
Maria Beel 
Christianus Lieftuechter 
Anna Getrudis Leppers 
Anna Getrudis 
Anna Catharina Elisabeth 
Anna Clara Wittibe Voss  

30 
33 
6 
2 
¼ 
27 
30 
42 
36 
5 
2 
57 

 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Einwohnerin 

Henricus Schokemöller 
Maria Catharina Wenninck 
Anna Catharina 
Joes Bernardus 
Catharina Schokemöller Wittibe Böker 

40 
35 
6 
1 
62 

 

Schuhmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Vatter 
Ehefrau 

Henricus Steinbicker 
Catharina Focke 
Maria Elisabeth 
Elisabeth 
Christianus Steinbicker 
Catharina Holtens 

40 
38 
5 
1 
70 
70 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Sohn 

Bernardus Josephus Meitlinck 
Anna Osthues 
Henricus Wilhelmus 

40 
48 
17 

 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kind 
Knegt 

Henricus Lüttkehues 
Anna Maria Rasch 
Bernardus Henricus 
Joes Henricus Strieckman 

60 
50 
13 
18 

 

Herr 
Gerichtsschreiber 

 
Henricus Antonius Schunich 

 
38 

 



Sendenhorst 25 

Ehefrau 
Tochter 
Magt 

Maria Antonetta Horst 
Maria Antonetta 
Maria Anna Rulck 

26 
2 
35 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kindt 
Einwohnerin 
Mutter 

Bernardus Bickman 
Anna Erinckhus 
Antonius 
Maria Ida Müllenbroik Wittibe Schotte 
Agnes Sellher Wittibe Müllenbroik 

50 
46 
10 
33 
66 

 
 
 

f.218 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Einw. Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 

Everhardus Schell 
Anna Notarp 
Joes Theodorus Geisthovel 
Eva Vanderborg (Terborg) 
Joes Theodorus 
Gerhardus Henricus 
Antonius 

32 
22 
43 
28 
6 
4 
1 

 

Operarius 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 

Ludolphus Burholt 
Maria Münck 
Maria Catharina 
Theodorus Henricus 
Catharina 

40 
32 
10 
6 
3 

 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 

Joes Bernardus Leppers 
Clara Frie 

40 
50 

 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Einwohnerin 

Casparus Geisseler 
Catharina Herweg 
Maria 
Elisabeth 
Getrudis Lüttkehues Wittibe Thobeuninck 

40 
45 
9 
6 
30 

 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Einwohnerin 

Joes Henricus Burholt 
Catharina Steman 
Getrudis 
Maria Catharina 
Junffer Burholt 

32 
31 
3 
5 
68 

 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Tochter 
Knegt 
Einwohner 
Schwester 

Melchior Quante 
Margaretha Hinsenbroik 
Maria Catharina 
Joes Bernardus Suerman 
Melchior Simon,  caecus et claudus 
Catharina Simon Wittibe Suerman 

63 
36 
15 
16 
30 
49 

 

  



Sendenhorst 26 

Operarius 
Kinder 
 
Schwester 

Georgius Hüger 
Maria Elisabeth 
Anna Catharina 
Elisabeth Hüger  

52 
10 
6 
54 

 

Tuchmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Knegt 

Henricus Eddelinck 
Catharina Grieskamp 
Maria Elisabeth 
Anna Maria 
Balthasar 
Joes Bernardus Voss 

39 
38 
7 
4 
1 
26 

 

Schneider 
Ehefrau 
Einwohnerin 
Knegt 
 
Magt 

Bernardus Böker 
Anna Maria Ridder 
Maria Erdtman 
Joes Theodorus Stricker 
Christianus Brincker 
Maria Catharina Nierman 

44 
60 
40 
18 
13 
12 

 
 
 
 

f.218’ 

Zimmerman 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 

Hermannus Spitthöver 
Getrudis Kersting 
Bernardus Henricus 
Joes Henricus 
Antonius 

50 
42 
12 
8 
5 

 

Wirth 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Knegt 
Mägde 

Balthasar Suerman  
Maria Angela Wieler 
Maria Catharina 
Bernardus Theodorus 
Joes Theodorus Wessell 
Clara Unwissen 
Catharina Focke 
Maria Catharina Höne 

29 
20 
4 
2 
28 
21 
20 
14 

 

Holschenmacher 
Ehefrau 
Kindt 
Knegt 
Einw.Holschenmach 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Knegt 

Henricus Hinsenbroick 
Catharina Getrudis Kössendrup 
Maria Getrudis 
Balthasar  Reckman 
Wilhelmus Hinsenbroick 
Catharina Schmeddes 
Anna Catharina 
Angela 
Bernardus Henricus Säerbeck 

33 
30 
¼ 
22 
40 
44 
10 
3 
20 

 

Schneider 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Einwohnerin 
Tochter 

Henricus Reckman 
Anna Focke 
Antonius 
Joes Henricus 
Joes Bernardus 
Magdalena Fih Wittibe Deiters 
Maria Deiters 

36 
35 
12 
7 
1 

103 
50 

 

  



Sendenhorst 27 

Schmiedt 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
Knegt 

Joes Henricus Lammerdinck 
Anna Elisabeth Suer 
Anna Maria 
Catharina 
Joes Henricus 
Anna Elisabeth 
Bernardus Facke 

39 
37 
6 
4 
3 
1 
16 

 

Wirth 
Ehefrau 
Mutter 
Mägde 

Franciscus Balthasar Wieler 
Anna Christina Getrudis Schräder 
Catharina Elisabeth Raden Wittibe Wieler 
Anna Christina Quante 
Elisabeth Feilinck 

26 
20 
60 
22 
25 

 

Wirth 
Ehefrau 
Magt 

Wilhelm Henricus Geisseler 
Maria Agnes Cappelhoff 
Elisabeth Hüser 

60 
54 
19 

 

Wirth 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Magt 
Einwohnerin 

Joes Theodorus Fih 
Maria Catharina Veltman 
Bernardus Theodorus 
Joes Henricus 
Anna Maria Hinsse 
J. Anna Fih 

32 
23 
2 
½ 
11 
40 

 
 
 

f.219 

Schuhlmeisterin 
Schwester 
 
 
Kind 

J. Maria Catharina Schmeddes 
Catharina Elisabeth Schmeddes 
Getrudis Kötters Ehefrau Theodori Brandhove  
im Zugthauß 
Theodorus 

50 
45 
33 
 
5 

 

Operarius Invalid. 
Ehefrau 
Kind 

Bernardus Schomaker 
Margaretha Güters 
Joes Casparus 

52 
40 
7 

 

Jude Jacob Leister mit Frau und Kinder   
 
  



Sendenhorst 28 

Designatio Specifica 
degentium in Parochia (Kirchspiel) Sendenhorstensi 

Pro Anno 1749 
 
 
 
 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
Mutter 

Joes Hermannus Hoppe gndt. Schmitkamp 
Elisabeth Schmitkamp 
Joes Theodorus 
Anna Maria 
Joes Bernardus 
Anna Elisabeth 
Getrudis Osthues 

44 
43 
12 
10 
5 
2 
80 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Knegte 
 
 
Mägde 
 
 

Joes Engelbertus Münck gndt. Schotte 
Anna Christina Busch 
Joes  
Maria Elisabeth 
Jurgen Henrich Mele 
Joes Henricus Vinnewaldt 
Bernardus Henricus Bartman 
Maria Bartman 
Anna Christina Bitter 
Maria Elisabeth 

65 
55 
27 
25 
30 
18 
15 
25 
20 
1 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
 
Vatter 
Knegt 
Magt 

Theodorus Linneman gndt. Große Duveler 
Sophia Vogetz 
Bernardus 
Maria 
Catharina 
Henricus 
Clara 
Andreas Hellmans 
Henricus 
Sophia Hinkefels 

40 
38 
11 
9 
7 
3 
1 
80 
20 
18 

 
 
 

f.219’ 

Zeller 
Kinder 
 
Knecht 
Magd 

Clara Hagedorn Wittibe Haertman 
Bernardus Henricus 
Joes Hermannus 
Bernardus Brandthove 
Catharina Münck 

40 
12 
10 
20 
18 

 

Kotter 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 

Bernardus Focke 
Maria Schokemöller 
Henricus 
Clara 
Margaretha 

40 
40 
10 
7 
5 

 

  



Sendenhorst 29 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 

Henricus Homan gndt. Teiner 
Clara Eilers 
Catharina 
Conradus 

50 
55 
21 
14 

 

Zeller 
Kinder 
 
 
 
Magt 

Theodorus Münck  
Jodocus 
Theodorus Henricus 
Bernardus Hermannus 
Maria Christina 
Elisabeth Hinsse 

80 
30 
14 
6 
18 
14 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
 
Mutter 
Knegt 
 
Kind 
Einwohnerin 

Joes Sommersell gndt. Middelhove 
Anna Middelhove 
Maria 
Clara 
Anna Kristina 
Elisabeth 
Catharina 
Maria Dehahe 
Wernerus Linnenböhmer 
Theodorus Middelhove 
Getrudis 
Sophia Hinkevents 

48 
40 
20 
13 
16 
9 
8 
80 
17 
15 
2 
80 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Vatter 
Knegt 
Magt 

Henricus Rovekamp gndt. Röper 
Maria Geileren 
Joes Bernardus 
Agnes 
Joes Henricus 
Henricus Averhoff gndt. Röper 
Theodorus Hermannus Osthues 
Maria Kerstings 

40 
30 
15 
12 
2 
80 
12 
20 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Knegte 
 
Mägde 

Joes Theodorus Dütting  gndt. Vollking 
Anna Getrudis Zumziel 
Joes Theodorus 
Joes Henricus 
Anna Elisabeth 
Henricus Angellkorte 
Gerhardus Henricus Tieskotter 
Catharina Averhoff 
Elisabeth Tieskotter 

28 
38 
15 
11 
13 
25 
18 
17 
26 

f.220 

  



Sendenhorst 30 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Vatter 
Kinder 
 
 
 
Mägde 
 
 

Joes Hermannus Angellkorte 
Getrudis Veltman 
Joes Angellkorte 
Joes Theodorus 
Gerhardus Henricus 
Joes Hermannus 
Joes Melchior 
Elisabeth Angellkorte 
Anna Catharina Bartman 
Catharina Huesman 

25 
30 
60 
15 
11 
2 
1 
24 
15 
8 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Sohn 
Knegte 
 
 
Schweinehirt 
Mägde 

Joes Hermannus Schulte Starp gndt. Aerman, Provisor 
Anna Aermans 
Bernardus Henricus 
Joes Hermannus Veltman 
Henricus Röers 
Joes Bernardus Kössendrup 
Joes Hermannus Wessel 
Catharina Tüte 
Margaretha Helle 
Clara Kernemilch 
Elisabeth Erdtman 
Getrudis Kernemilch 

50 
57 
25 
19 
13 
11 
10 
19 
18 
17 
12 
3 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Knegt 

Joes Geileren gndt. Erdtman 
Anna Erdtman 
Bernardus 
Maria 
Antonius Wessels 

80 
60 
25 
16 
9 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Knegt 
Mägde 
 
Schweinehirt 
Einwohner 
Ehefrau 
Sohn 

Henricus Werrinck 
Getrudis Tawedde 
Joes Henricus 
Hermannus 
Anna Catharina 
Theodorus Groll 
Catharina Becker 
Elisabeth Ritz 
Arnoldus Becker  
Gerhardus Groll 
Maria Veltmans 
Bernardus Henricus  

50 
49 
16 
11 
9 
20 
20 
16 
9 
60 
50 
3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

f.220’ 

Zeller 
Kinder 
 
 
Knegte 
 
Schweinehirt 
Magt 

Joes Hinsenbroik 
Balthasar 
Getrudis 
Catharina 
Joes Bernardus Pohlman, Soldaet  
Antonius Tieskötter 
Bernardus Laumen 
Catharina Middrup 

50 
15 
14 
11 
19 
11 
7 
20 

 

  



Sendenhorst 31 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Knegt 
Schweinehirt 

Theodorus Widdemhove gndt. Alandt 
Anna Alandts 
Margaretha 
Elisabeth 
Bernardus Hille 
Joes Henricus Hille 

38 
25 
7 
6 
16 
10 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
 
 

Theodorus Rotthiegge gndt. Veltman 
Elisabeth Wisman 
Bernardus Henricus 
Theodorus 
Anna Catharina 
Maria 
Everhardus 
Anna Elisabeth 

45 
45 
16 
14 
12 
9 
7 
2 

 

Kotter 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 

Joes Tieskotter 
Catharina Lueck 
Bernardus Theodorus 
Joes Melchior 

25 
36 
11 
¾ 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Schwiegersohn 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
 
Knegt 

Hermannus Schemmels gndt. Tawedde 
Elisabeth Tawedde 
Hermannus Döbbeler 
Anna Tawedde 
Catharina 
Elisabeth 
Joes Hermannus 
Hermannus Henricus 
Anna Elisabeth 
Hermannus Tuckenbörger 

60 
50 
30 
26 
22 
15 
12 
2 
1 
17 

 

Schulte 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Nichte 
Knegt 
Magt 
Schweinehirt 

Joes Melchior Vossman gndt. Schulte Elmenhorst 
Catharina Neuhoff 
Gerhardus Henricus 
Catharina 
Anna Catharina 
Elisabeth 
Joes Theodorus 
Catharina Elisabeth 
Antonius Bülte 

50 
65 
21 
16 
10 
16 
23 
21 
17 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Knegte 
 
Schweinehirt 
Mägde 

Balthasar Mellinckhoff 
Maria Eilers  
Bernardus Henricus 
Balthasar 
Wernerus Middellhove 
Theodorus Bartman 
Joes Henricus Hillebrandt 
Elisabeth Wiese 
Catharina Beumer 

40 
30 
3 
½ 
30 
14 
11 
16 
10 

f.221 

  



Sendenhorst 32 

Kotter 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 

Everhardus Schüerman gndt. Brenkes 
Catharina Brenkes 
Hermannus 
Getrudis 
Maria 

55 
45 
17 
14 
10 

 

Zeller 
Kindt 
Brüder 
 
 
Schweinehirt 
Mägde 

Balthasar Sommersell 
Joes Henricus 
Theodorus 
Ferdinandus 
Joes Bernardus 
Bernardus Focke 
Catharina Erdtman 
Maria Untiet 
Elisabeth Große Düveler 

28 
6W.  
32 
20 
14 
12 
30 
20 
16 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Vatter 
Knegt 
Magt 

Henricus Focke 
Clara Röper 
Joes Bernardus 
Joes Henricus 
Joes Focke 
Hermannus Nolle 
Clara Bartmans 

53 
30 
19 
10 
90 
8 
18 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 

Henricus Althoff gndt. Wessel 
Anna Catharina Wessel 
Henricus Antonius 
Bernardus Henricus 
Joes Bernardus 
Joes Hermannus 
Catharina 
Maria 

54 
50 
20 
12 
10 
4 
18 
7 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Vatter 
Kinder 
 
Mägde 

Joes Stephanus Debbels gndt. Waterman 
Anna Margaretha Waterman 
Bernardus Henricus Waterman 
Joes Henricus 
Theodorus 
Clara Möllers 
Anna Catharina Kersting 

24 
20 
60 
14 
12 
15 
10 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
 
 
Knegt 
Magt 

Henricus Linneman 
Getrudis Lüllinck 
Maria 
Theodorus Hermannus 
Elisabeth 
Sophia 
Jodocus 
Henricus 
Joes Bernardus Kampers 
Maria Greive  

50 
49 
17 
16 
11 
10 
8 
4 
30 
18 

 
 

f.221’ 

  



Sendenhorst 33 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Vatter 
Mutter 
Knegte 
 
Magt 

Joes Henricus Hagedorn 
Catharina Münck 
Theodorus Hermannus 
Hermannus Henricus 
Theodorus Kleykamp 
Margaretha Hagedorn 
Bernardus Henricus Schomaker 
Joes Bernardus Schmitkamp 
Elisabeth Brenkes 

33 
30 
2 
¾ 
78 
80 
14 
14 
15 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 

Bernardus Marckfort gndt. Grieskamp 
Maria Limbroik  
Hermannus 
Joes Henricus 
Maria 
Catharina 
Joes Bernardus 
Bernardus Henricus 
Theodorus Hermannus 
Anna Xtina 

45 
40 
17 
15 
12 
10 
8 
6 
4 
2 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
Magt 

Henricus Sommersell gndt. Lüttke Döveler 
Elisabeth Buschman 
Joes Henricus 
Bernardus Henricus 
Georgius Henricus 
Antonius Henricus 
Anna Elisabeth Greive 

63 
36 
16 
8 
6 
3 
14 

 

Körter 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 

Jodocus Gausebieck gndt.Voss 
Agnes Ross 
Maria Xtina 
Maria Elisabeth 
Jodocus Henricus 

40 
36 
14 
3 
1 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
 
 
Schwester 
Knegt 
Schweinehirt 
Mägde 

Joes Bernardus Notthoff gndt. Geileren 
Anna Elisabeth Geileren 
Petrus Henricus 
Getrudis 
Balthasar 
Joes Hermannus 
Joes Wilhelmus 
Joes Bernardus 
Catharina Geileren 
Hermannus Kuckuc 
Bernardus Henricus Schotte 
Maria Lüttkehues 
Elisabeth Brinkers 

33 
40 
16 
14 
12 
8 
4 
2 
42 
30 
12 
20 
13 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

f.222 

  



Sendenhorst 34 

Körter 
Kinder 
 
 
 

Ludovicus Witteler, Musquetier 
Maria Getrudis 
Bernardus Henricus 
Joes Philippus 
Catharina Elisabeth 

60 
18 
11 
9 
7 

 

Schulte 
Ehefrau 
Schwiegersohn 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Knegte 
 
Schweinehirt 
Mägde 

Joes Horstrup 
Catharina Sillinck 
Everhard Bernardus Bieckhove 
Anna Getrudis Horstrup 
Maria Getrudis 
Joes Everhardus 
Catharina Elisabeth 
Henricus Erdtman 
Joes NN, paderanus   
Bernardus Henricus Bartman 
Anna Catharina Entrup 
Catharina Haup 

60 
60 
30 
29 
6 
4 
2 
29 
20 
10 
22 
16 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
 
 
Knegt 
Mägde 

Conradus Herinckhoff gndt. Hoppe 
Anna Erdtman 
Joes Henricus 
Gerhardus 
Elisabeth 
Antonius 
Anna Catharina 
Adolphus 
Everhardus Herinckhoff 
Getrudis Willebrandt 
Anna Catharina Steinbicker 

43 
40 
11 
9 
8 
6 
4 

4W. 
14 
20 
18 

 

Kötter 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 

Adolphus Hoppe 
Elisabeth Hovellmans 
Hermannus 
Elisabeth 
Catharina 

31 
30 
11 
5 
4 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Schwiegersohn 
Ehefrau 
Kindt 
Knegte 
 
Schweinehirt 
Mägde 

Hermannus Syllinck gndt. Große Kogge 
Maria Watermans 
Henricus Kogge 
Anna Maria Kippers 
Hermannus Antonius 
Casparus Junferman 
Joes Bernardus Wierlinck 
Joes Henricus Brinckers 
Getrudis Richters 
Anna Elisabeth Haertmans 

57 
65 
31 
24 
1 
17 
10 
8 
18 
17 

 
 
 
 
 

f.222’ 

  



Sendenhorst 35 

Zeller 
Kinder 
 
Knegte 
 
 
Schweinehirt 
Magt 

Getrudis Terwesten gndt. Wittibe Heimen 
Maria 
Catharina 
Franciscus Kossendorf 
Joes Niesman 
Antonius Weseman 
Casparus Feilinck 
Elisabeth Brunneman 

56 
22 
16 
25 
23 
14 
13 
18 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Einwohner 
Ehefrau 
Kindt 

Joes Kimmenah gndt. Sievert 
Elisabeth Schluckmans 
Joes Henricus 
Anna Catharina 
Gerhardus Henricus 
Joes Kersting 
Anna Maria Kimmenah 
Anna Maria 

42 
55 
11 
9 
6 
70 
50 
10 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
 
 
Mutter 

Christophorus Roetkotter gndt. Bartman 
Anna Christina Beumer 
Franciscus Hermannus 
Joes Henricus 
Joes Hermannus 
Bernardus Theodorus 
Getrudis 
Anna Elisabeth 
Anna Margaretha Barber 

55 
42 
15 
7 
5 
3 
½ 
18 
80 

 

Körter 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
 

Zacharias Kötters 
Anna Margaretha Weseman 
Theodorus 
Hermannus 
Elisabeth 
Maria 
Gerhardus 

60 
50 
17 
10 
8 
6 
3 

 

Conductor 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Mutter 
Kinder 
 
 
Magt 
Kinder auß 
Sendenh(orst) 
verbrant 
 

Gerhardus Henricus Homan gndt. Röetkötter 
Anna Averhoff 
Antonius 
Anna Getrudis 
Getrudis Schulte Beehl Wittibe Röetkötter 
Antonius 
Christophorus 
Maria 
Elisabeth Schmitz 
Bernardus Henricus Kamm 
Franciscus Herm. Herweg 

36 
23 
2 
½ 
56 
19 
15 
10 
16 
9 
10 

 
 
 
 
 
 

f.223 

  



Sendenhorst 36 

Zeller 
Mutter 
Knegte 
 
Mägde 
 
arme Kinder 

Theodorus Herte 
Getrudis Hoelmans 
Wilhelmus Scheffer,, Soldaht  
Hermannus Müllenbroik 
Catharina Herte 
Elisabeth Bömer 
Joes Bernardus Böele 
Josephus Böele 

35 
65 
25 
20 
60 
12 
10 
8 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
Einwohner 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 

Theodorus Friye 
Anna Homan 
Anna 
Antonius 
Bernardus 
Getrudis 
Conradus Portman 
Anna Wueman  
Catharina 
Anna Christina 
Theodorus 

50 
45 
8 
6 
3 
1 
70 
40 
9 
7 
3 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kindt 
Knegte 
 
Schweinehirt 
Mägde 

Joes Kerckman 
Elisabeth Eylers 
Anna Catharina 
Balthasar Kerckman 
Joes Bernardus Meykötters 
Joes Debbelt 
Catharina Schmidts 
Elisabeth Lieftüchtener 

40 
26 
3 
25 
11 
10 
16 
20 

 

Kötter 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 

Hermannus Edellkötter 
Anne Linnenbroik 
Joes Bernardus 
Clara Anna 

80 
55 
30 
14 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 

Theodorus Lüttke Kogge 
Elisabeth Frede 
Joes Theodorus 
Antonius 
Getrudis 
Catharina 
Maria 

50 
45 
19 
9 
11 
16 
18 

 

Kötter 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 

Everhardus Mach gndt. Meykötter  
Catharina Terfinne 
Bernardus Hermannus 
Joes Wilhelmus 
Gerhardus 
Bernardus Henricus 

43 
37 
6 
4 
2 
½ 

f.223’ 

  



Sendenhorst 37 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Mutter 
Sohn 
Kinder 
 
Knegte 
 
Mägde 

Franciscus Hermannus Junckman 
Elisabeth Johlmans 
Maria Geileren 
Joes Theodorus 
Balthasar 
Anna Maria 
Joannes  
Joes Bernardus Kotters 
Maria Rillinck 
Anna Catharina Röttgerman 
Elisabeth Telckman 

41 
30 
70 
35 
3 
6 
25 
15 
30 
25 
14 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
Mutter 
Knegte 
 
Schweinehirt 

Antonius Homan, Provisor 
Anna Catharina Kerckman 
Maria Catharina 
Anna Catharina 
Henricus Antonius 
Anna Elisabeth 
Catharina Baggellman 
Joes Hermannus Homan 
Marcus NN, Paderanus 
Joes Henricus Luttkehues 

49 
45 
15 
13 
11 
7 
75 
40 
22 
13 

 

Conductor 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Knegt 
Mägde 
 
 

Bernardus Henricus Hückellman 
Maria Margaretha Erinck 
Conradus Joes Bernardus 
Jodocus Hermannus 
Joes Henricus Gresshoff 
Anna Elisabeth Scheuper 
Getrudis Hündellman 
Anna Catharina Beumer 

44 
46 
15 
11 
26 
19 
19 
15 

 

Körter 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 

Theodorus Altfeldt gndt. Straßenkörter  
Anna Damkörter 
Theodorus 
Anna Catharina 

82 
40 
3 
2 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
Knegt 
Magt 

Theodorus Butterman gndt. Niesman 
Maria Catharina Keuthage 
Theodorus Henricus 
Bernardus Henricus     
Joes Theodorus { gemini 
Maria   { 
Bernardus Henricus Luttkehues 
Catharina Luttkehues 

50 
30 
2 
½ 
10 
10 
16 
15 

 
 
 
 

f.224 

  



Sendenhorst 38 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Möhne 
Knegt 
Mägde 

Henricus Brüser 
Getrudis Hövelmans 
Joes Bernardus 
Theodorus Henricus 
Bernardus Henricus 
Margaretha Riesenbeck 
Henricus Groll 
Catharina Hövellmans 
Elisabeth Bülte 

40 
39 
6 
4 
¾ 
99 
14 
15 
12 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Knegte 
 
 
Mägde 

Henricus Nieman 
Maria Catharina Schulte Als 
Maria Elisabeth 
Anna Catharina Elisabeth 
Bernardus Henricus Greive 
Theodorus Middrup 
Balthasar Tüte 
Elisabeth Reckfort 
Getrudis Notthoff  
Maria Catharina Reckfort 

35 
25 
4 
¾ 
22 
18 
11 
17 
19 
9 

 

Kötter 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Knegte 

Bernardus Raue 
Maria Kreickmans 
Maria 
Catharina 
Bernardus Henricus Frie 
Theodorus Frie 

50 
35 
14 
9 
14 
10 

 

Kötter 
Ehefrau 
Sohn 
Einwohnerin 

Hermannus Lüffe  
Catharina Frochte 
Joannes 
Maria Kötters 

49 
60 
20 
70 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Vatter 
Knegt 
Schweinehirt 
Mägde 

Henricus Kleikamp 
Getrudis Holtkamp 
Henricus 
Theodorus Hermannus 
Bernardus Lange gndt. Kleikamp 
Henricus Witte 
Henricus Hankemeyer 
Getrudis Brökers 
Anna Behtbaums 

24 
23 
4 
1 
70 
18 
11 
15 
14 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Sohn 
Knegte 
 
Schweinehirt 
Mägde 
 

Bernardus Rovekamp gndt. Suerman 
Maria Sommersell 
Ferdinandus 
Joes Greive 
Joes Bartman 
Theodorus Hermannus Spitthöver 
Maria Wiese 
Christina Baertman 

45 
55 
35 
22 
16 
15 
25 
15 

 
 
 
 
 
 

f.224’ 

  



Sendenhorst 39 

Kötter 
Schwiegersohn 
Ehefrau 
Möhne 

Catharina Keppeler, Wittib 
Joes Bernardus Haverkamp 
Anna Keppeler 
Getrudis Keppeler 

60 
25 
20 
45 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kindt 
Vatter 
Ehefrau 
Mägde 
 
Schweinehirt 

Joes Döbbeler 
Anna Getrudis Brüggeman 
Joes Bernardus 
Gerhardus Assendrup 
Maria Osthues 
Maria Roers 
Catharina Frede 
Theodorus Saerbeck 

30 
24 
¼ 
70 
70 
24 
15 
10 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Knegt 
Magt 

Hermannus Greive 
Angela Lechtrieck 
Theodorus 
Catharina 
Theodorus Gervers 
Maria Kempers 

60 
60 
19 
20 
13 
17 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Magt 
Schweinehirt 

Georgius Böeckmans gndt. Rinckhoff 
Cathrina Hinsenbroik 
Gerhardus 
Joes Henricus 
Margaretha 
Maria Keppelers 
Andreas Wageners 

30 
35 
28 
10 
9 
15 
10 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Schwiegervatter 
Vatter 
Mägde 
 
Schweinehirt 

Joes Henricus Middrup 
Maria Getrudis Lüttke Hollinck 
Anna Maria 
Joes Henricus 
Henricus Potthast 
Henricus Middrup 
Catharina Kempers 
Elisabeth Kempers 
Theodorus Hermannus Saerbeck 

25 
24 
2 
1 
50 
55 
18 
15 
14 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Sohn 
Knegt 
Magt 
Knegte 
 
 

Joannes Laumen gndt. Free 
Anna Maria Richters 
Elisabeth 
Catharina 
Joes Bernardus,   ohnverständig  
Theodorus Peters 
Maria Catharina Sadeler 
Franciscus, Paderanus 
Joes NN 
Joes Bernardus Höne 

48 
35 
24 
22 
50 
30 
15 
16 
18 
6 

 

  



Sendenhorst 40 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
 
Knegte 
 
Schweinehirt 
Mägde 

Joes Bernardus Schüttellhöver gndt. Ottenloh 
Catharina Ottenloh 
Theodorus Henricus 
Maria Elisabeth 
Theodorus Hermannus 
Joes Wilhelmus 
Anna Elisabeth 
Theod. Henricus Hinkevent 
Joes Henricus Linneman 
Joes Bernardus Tilckmans 
Anna Elisabeth Ottenloh 
Elisabeth Westhues 

45 
34 
10 
6 
4 
2 
¼ 
18 
17 
10 
24 
24 

 
 
 

f.225 

Conductor 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
Bruder 
Schweinehirt 

Joes Hagedorn gndt. Deitkemper 
Margaretha Focke 
Maria Anna 
Anna Elisabeth 
Joes Theodorus 
Henricus Antonius 
Hermannus Hagedorn 
Joes Bernardus Hölscher 

44 
44 
13 
11 
7 
2 
55 
15 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kindt 
Knegt 
Mägde 

Hermannus Münck gndt. Nährinck 
Elisabeth Herinckloh 
Anna Elisabeth 
Hillebrandus Sandfort 
Maria Bülte 
Xtina Krey 

30 
29 
5 
15 
11 
25 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
 
 

Joes Theodorus Storcksbaum gndt. Luttkehues 
Anna Schockman 
Joes Henricus 
Elisabeth 
Catharina 
Maria 
Getrudis 
Joes Bernardus 

40 
39 
9 
8 
6 
4 
1 
7 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
Knegt 
Mägde 

Christophorus Sandtfort 
Elisabeth Lüttke Vossdinck 
Bernardus 
Elisabeth 
Catharina 
Bernardus Henricus 
Joes Theodorus Junferman 
Anna Luttke Vossdinck 
Christina Averhoff 
Anna Maria Brincker 

60 
30 
18 
8 
5 

8T. 
8 
16 
16 
10 

 

  



Sendenhorst 41 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Eltern 
Ehefrau 
Knegt 
Mägde 

Henricus Averhoff 
Maria Elisabeth Suerwaldt 
Joes Conradus 
Christophorus 
Henricus Veltman gndt. Averhoff 
Anna Sandtfort 
Theodorus Vornholt 
Anna Veltman 
Anna Maria Averhoff 

30 
24 
6 
4 
80 
57 
16 
60 
18 

 
 
 
 
 
 

f.225’ 

Schulte 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
 
Knegt 
Schweinehirt 
Magd 

Theodorus Gerhrsman gndt. Notthoff 
Elisabeth Buhn 
Henricus 
Bernardus  { gemini 
Maria   { 
Catharina 
Elisabeth 
Wernerus Middrup 
Antonius Brunneman 
Catharina Alandts 

65 
35 
25 
20 
20 
18 
9 
25 
11 
12 

 

Conductor 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
 

Bernardus Nientider  
Christina Töller 
Martinus 
Antonius 
Joes Bernardus 
Catharina 
Maria Christina 

40 
40 
16 
8 
4 
11 
5 

 

Conductor 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
 
Knegt 
Magd 

Gerhardus Weffers gndt. Aelke 
Anna Beuckmans 
Anna Maria 
Bernardus Henricus 
Theodorus 
Hermannus 
Getrudis 
Antonius 
Margaretha Mollers 

38 
30 
10 
8 
5 
4 
1 
15 
20 

 

Conductor 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Knegte 
 

Bernardus Henricus Hoesellman gndt. Tuckenborger 
Getrudis Müllenbeck 
Joes Bernardus 
Clara 
Getrudis 
Bernardus Kossendorff 
Ferdinandus Satteler 

35 
40 
19 
16 
11 
23 
17 

 

  



Sendenhorst 42 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
Knegt 
Mägde 

Henricus Tüte 
Anna Nieman 
Bernardus Henricus 
Conradus Henricus 
Elisabeth 
Theodorus 
Joes Bernardus Schmitz 
Anna Sandtfort 
Elisabeth Elmenhorst 

50 
45 
15 
10 
7 
5 
15 
16 
13 

 

Conductor 
Ehefrau 
Tochter 
Knegte 
 
 
 
Mägde 

Bernardus Fih 
Catharina Heumans 
Elisabeth 
Christianus Greive 
Henricus Greive 
Joes Henricus Nientider 
Casparus Kruckendorf 
Elisabeth Heumans 
Christina Nientider 

50 
50 
24 
36 
18 
12 
12 
18 
13 

 
 
 
 
 
 

f.226 

Schulte 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
Vatter 
Knegte 
 
Schweinehirt 
Magt 
Einwohnerin 
Kinder 

Gerhardus Henricus Boickholt 
Anna Elisabeth Westerman 
Anna Angela Elisabeth 
Regina 
Joes Bernardus 
Joes Henricus 
Joes Henricus Schomaker 
Theodorus Bischoff 
Bernardus Henricus Nientider 
Joes Bernardus Bömer 
Maria Westerman 
Christina Holtkamp 
Anna Elisabeth 
Anna Maria 

35 
24 
13 
11 
9 
½ 
60 
40 
17 
12 
12 
40 
10 
3 

 

Körter 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
Vatter 
Mutter 

Bernardus Bischoff 
Christine Gausebeck 
Joes Theodorus 
Jodocus Henricus 
Anna Elisabeth 
Anna Maria 
Joannes Bischoff 
Anna Elisabeth Süerlinck 

30 
27 
6 
5 
3 
1 
80 
60 

 

Kortter 
Ehefrau 
Sohn 
Ehefrau 
Kindt 
Magt 
Schweinehirt 

Hermannus Henricus Junckman gndt. Tieskotter  
Anna Werrinckhoff 
Bernardus Henricus 
Catharina Westermans 
Anna Catharina 
Anna Catharina Dreyers 
Theodorus Wilkens 

76 
75 
29 
25 
1 
11 
8 

 

  



Sendenhorst 43 

Kötter 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Magt 
Einwohner 
Ehefrau 

Balthasar Hovellmans gndt. Kersting 
Clara Gresshoff 
Joes Bernardus 
Getrudis 
Christina Albers 
Hermannus Alberg 
Catharina Hovellmans 

36 
28 
4 
2 
10 
80 
58 

 

Kötter 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 

Joes Bernardus Heiman gndt. Osthövener 
Catharina Osthövener 
Joes Henricus 
Bernardus Henricus 

26 
25 
8 
4 

 

Schulte 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Vatter 
Knegt 
Mägde 
 
Einwohner 
Ehefrau 

Henricus Wildemans gndt. Schulte Henrich 
Maria Müllenkamp 
Joes Bernardus 
Martinus 
BernardusTheodorus 
Joes Wildemans 
Joes Theodorus Weissen 
Margaretha Beumer 
Elisabeth Wesslinck 
Henricus Kuhbeck 
Elisabeth Platvoet 

50 
40 
20 
11 
5 
80 
13 
11 
22 
60 
49 

 
 
 
 
 

f.226‘ 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Vatter 
Mutter 
Knegt 
Schweinehirt 
Mägde 

Joes Henricus Kossendorff  
Anna Maria Gervers 
Henricus Kossendrup 
Anna Schulte Henrich 
Hermannus Kossendrup 
Joes Bernardus Strieckmans 
Elisabeth Albers 
Maria Hankemeyers 

36 
26 
80 
60 
15 
11 
20 
11 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kindt 
Mutter 
Schweinehirt 

Hermannus Rottgerman 
Christina Kaffhillens 
Joes Bernardus 
Elisabeth Oestwest 
Josephus Sandtfort 

30 
30 
2 
80 
11 

 

Zeller 
Kinder 
 
 
 
Mägde 

Hermannus Niestert, Wittman 
Joes Hermannus 
Bernardus Henricus 
Hermannus Henricus 
Anna Maria 
Elisabeth Rillinck 
Getrudis Ritz 

60 
15 
10 
7 
10 
10 
11 

 

  



Sendenhorst 44 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
 

Georgius Wilking 
Anna Wilking 
Bernardus 
Joes Hermannus 
Margaretha 
Anna Elisabeth 
Joes Henricus 

70 
50 
30 
14 
13 
11 
6 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Mägde 
 
Einwohner 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
Magd 
Mohne 

Conradus Fronholt 
Maria Erdtman 
Bernardus 
Joes Henricus 
Theodorus Hermannus 
Elisabeth Möllers 
Elisabeth Evermans 
Henricus Luttkehues 
Elisabeth Schokemollers 
Bernardus 
Antonius 
Getrudis Luttkehues 

50 
47 
20 
13 
10 
21 
11 
45 
40 
9 
4 
40 

 

Schulte 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Knegte 
 
Magd 

Henricus Schulte Berndt 
Maria Elisabeth Beddedick 
Joes Henricus 
Matthias 
Gerhardus Henricus 
Catharina Elisabeth 
Anna Maria 
Anna Christina 
Maria Agnes 
Bernardus Theodorus Fechler 
Fridericus, Paderanus 
Catharina Schrull 

60 
35 
27 
23 
12 
14 
13 
7 
4 
12 
12 
20 

f.227 

Schulte 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Knegte 
 
Mägde 

Theodorus Eilinck gndt. Berinck 
Maria Clara Berinck 
Bernardus Theodorus 
Anna Catharina 
Gerhardus Henricus 
Everhardus Rehrs 
Henricus NN, Paderanus 
Maria NN 
Elisabeth NN 

49 
50 
20 
16 
12 
21 
17 
20 
11 

 

  



Sendenhorst 45 

Zeller 
Sohn 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Knegte 
 
 
 
Mägde 

Christianus Osthoff gndt. Sillinck 
Bernardus Henricus Sillinck 
Maria Elisabeth Averharen 
Christianus 
Maria Catharina 
Ferdinandus Jonshöveler 
Henricus Saerbecker 
Antonius Schomaker 
Ferdinandus Hölscher 
Maria Bartmans 
Anna Catharina Bruggeman 
Elisabeth Roetkötters 

75 
30 
29 
5 
¾ 
30 
20 
16 
14 
18 
18 
16 

 

Zeller 
Kinder 
 
 
 
Schweinehirt 

Getrudis Keuthage, Wittib 
Bernardus Henricus 
Joes Henricus 
Catharina 
Getrudis 
Joes Henricus, Paderanus 

52 
21 
18 
14 
8 
10 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 

Joes Funcke gndt. Lange 
Maria Lange 
Catharina 
Joes Wernerus 
Maria Christina 
Joes Theodorus 

49 
56 
35 
24 
20 
13 

 

Zeller 
Sohn 
Kinder 
 
Knegte 
 
Schweinehirt 
Mägde 

Balthasar Geileren gndt. Johlman  
Joes Theodorus Johlman 
Catharina 
Maria 
Henricus Baggelman 
Gerhardus Henricus Lange 
Joes Baggelman 
Christina Voss 
Catharina Siveker 

70 
38 
8 
4 
22 
20 
17 
18 
14 

f.227‘
 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
Vatter 
Mutter 
Kinder 
 
Magt 

Henricus Jonshövell 
Elisabeth Denker 
Joes Henricus 
Joes Theodorus 
Ludolphus Jonshövell 
Anna Elisabeth Niestert 
Hermannus 
Antonius 
Maria Brokers 

35 
22 
4 
2 
70 
50 
15 
10 
17 

 

Zeller 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 
 
Schwester 
Einwohner 
Ehefrau 
Kindt 

Joes Baggellman 
Getrudis Jonshövell 
Anna Elisabeth 
Joes Bernardus 
Anna Getrudis 
Getrudis Baggellman 
Hermannus Inckman  
Elisabeth Baggellmans 
Anna Elisabeth 

30 
28 
6 
3 
1 
25 
80 
53 
3 

 



Sendenhorst 46 

Kötter 
Ehefrau 
Kinder 
 

Ludolphus Haup 
Maria Herte 
Christianus 
Hermannus 

50 
48 
12 
10 

 

Kötter 
Ehefrau 
Kindt 

Henricus Untiet 
Anna Schawinck 
Anna Maria Elisabeth 

45 
40 
4 

 

 

f.228 

Sequentes 1749 in Parochiali 
Ecclesia Sendenhorstensi sunt Babtizati 

Januarii 
7ma 
10ma 
16ta 
23tia 
26ta 
28va 
29na 
30ma 

 
Joannes Henricus Middendrup 
Everhardus Hermannus Röttgerman 
Joes Theodorus Ginnenberg 
Joes Bernardus Baartman 
Joes Hermannus Hanckenmeyer 
Clara Anna Schuffut 
Anna Maria Elisabetha Tawedde 
Anna Maria Gertrudis Hase 

Februari 
1ma 
3tia 
6ta 
7ma 
9na 
eadem 
15ta 
18va 
23tia 

 
Theod. Henricus Eddelinck 
Bernardus Henricus Niehues 
Hermannus Henricus Hagedorn 
Anna Maria Elisabetha Bonse 
Christ(ina) Elisab. Carolina 
Bernardina Marcus, gemellae 
Anna Elisabetha Panckes 
Catharina Elisabetha Geisler 
Bernardus Josep. Francis. Schunicht 

Martii 
3tia 
5ta 
6ta 
8va 
8va 
15ta 
17ma 
eadem 
eadem 
18va 
22da 
24ta 
26ta 
28va 

 
Joannes Francis. Lohman 
Catharina Getrudis Laeckman 
Fridericus Christianus Jonshövell 
Clara Anna Sophia Focke 
Joannes Adolphus Frisch 
Christophorus Overhoff 
Theodorus Henricus Jungman 
Theod. Henricus Niesman 
Joes Hermannus Adrian 
Maria Elisabetha Lauman 
Simon Henricus Diepenbroik 
Joes Henricus Fie 
Anna Getrudis Riping 
Henricus Antonius Kipp 

  



Sendenhorst 47 

Aprilis 
2da 
5ta 
7ma 
8va 
23tia 
26ta 
28va 

 
Maria Catharina Sillinck 
Anna Clara Gr(oße) Dovelhöer 
Catharina Elisabeth Hillebrandt 
Joannes Henricus Bockholt 
Maria Elisabetha Geileren 
Bernardus Henricus Brüser 
Bernardus Henricus Meykötter 

Maii 
1ma 
3tia 
27ma 
31ma 

 
Bern. Anton. Hoveschmidt 
Catharina Elisabetha Veltman 
Anna Getrudis Rottkötter 
Bern. Theod. Schockemöller 

Junii 
10ma 
25ta 

 
Anna Elisabetha Ottenloh 
Bern. Henricus Westhues 

Julii 
8va 
17ma 

 
Henricus Antonius Westhues 
Maria Elisabetha Hulsman 

Augusti 
9na 
13tia 
16ta 
17ma 

 
Anna Cath. Elis. Stallknegt 
Anna Elisabetha Horstrup 
Joes Bernardus Döbbeler 
Anna Getrudis Baartman 

Septembris 
3tia 
7ma 
11ma 
14ta 
eadem 
17ma 
eadem 
23tia 
29na 

 
Gerhardus Henricus Oynck 
Maria Margaretha Hölscher 
Joes Henricus Schokemöller 
Maria Getrudis Hinsenbroik 
Theod. Herm. Widdehage 
Anna Maria Elisab. Nieman 
Maria Catharina Deckers 
Joes Henricus Sommersell 
Joes Bern. Henr. Junferman 

Octobris 
17ma 
25ta 

 
Anna Clara Elisab.Voss 
Joannes Bern. Wilh. Ferd. Schlautman 

Novembris 
11ma 
29na 

 
Balthasar Henr. Greive 
Adolphus Henricus Hoppe 

Decembris 
5ta 
11ma 
13tia 
22da 
26ta 

 
Catharina Elisab. Röper 
Hermannus Henricus Gervers 
Joes Henricus Sandfurt 
Joes Henricus Speigellberg 
Joes Bernardus Witte 

 
  



Sendenhorst 48 

Copulati 
 

Januarii 
11ma 
14ta 
22da 

 
Bernardus Veltman - Elisabetha Hasellman 
Henricus Tobeüninck - Anna Getrudis Luttkehues 
Henricus Röper - Anna Maria Geileren 

 

Aprilis 
22da 
23tia 

 
Joes Bern. Schleidhoff - Anna Maria Christina Tieler 
Everhardus Schell - Anna Christina Natarp 

 

Maii 
7ma 

 
Carolus Christ. Stallknegt - Catharina Elisab. Kortendieck  

 

Julii 
8va 
15ta 

 
Joannes Theod. Frisch - Anna Maria Elisabetha Tobeuninck 
Balthasar Surman - Anna Angela Wieler 

 

Septembris 
9na 

 
Joes Weseman - Maria Kley 

 

Octobris 
7ma 
eadem 
14ta 
21ma 
29na 

 
Joes Hermannus Höckman - Maria Getrudis Schlautman 
Joes Franciscus Balth. Wieler - Anna Christina Getrudis Schräder 
Joes Casparus Focke - Anna Elisab. Herweg 
Joes Herm. Schlieker - Catharina Leppers 
Joes Stephanus Debbelt - Anna Margaretha Waterman 

 
f.228’ 

Novembris 
5ta 
18va 
26ta 

 
Bernardus Gersman - Anna Maria Kreickmans 
Joes Bernardus Haverkamp - Anna Catharina Keppeler 
Bernardus Henricus Bonsen - Anna Maria Schaller 

 

  



Sendenhorst 49 

 

Mortui et die qua Sepulti 

Jan 
1ma 
12ma 
14ta 
eadem 
16ta 
eadem 
23tia 
25ta 

 
infans Schmitz 
infans Rottgerman 
Clara Hagedorn condicta Haertman 
Anna Christ. Jungman gndt.Baertman 
Anna Getrudis Zutthoitmar 
infans Averkamp 
infans Röttgerman 
Anna Maria infans Haartman 

Febr 
1ma 
2da 
5ta 
9na 
eadem 
22da 
26ta 

 
Georgius Henr. S. Berinck 
Clara Anna infans Schuffut 
Bernardus Henricus Tieler 
Joes Adolphus infans Speigellberg 
Bernardus Bücker 
Anna Elisabeth infans Paanke 
Joes Hölscher 

Martii 
4ta 
9na 
12da 
13tia 
14ta 
15ta 
16ta 
24ta 

 
Cath. Jungman gndt. Geileren 
Anna Maria infans Bröker 
Joes Adolphus infans 
Bernardus Theod. infans Bülte 
Infans Hermanni Schlieker 
Joes Theodorus Thobeuninck 
Maria Reker gndt. Schlieker 
Maria Ottenloh 

Aprilis 
2da 
3tia 
9na 
16ta 
18tava 
23tia 
27ma 

 
Jodocus Röer 
Getrudis Breuman gndt. Witte 
Anna Maria infans Hagedorn 
Cathari. Elisab. infans Hillebrandt 
Getrudis Sommersell gndt. Geileren 
Joes Bernardus infans Voss 
Elisabetha Monnick gndt. Weseman 

Maii 
2da 
5ta 
eadem 
6ta 
10ma 
eadem 
14ta 

 
Theodorus Eddelinck 
Joannes Tüte 
Anna Maria Vennewaldt gndt. Surman 
Joes Bernardus infans Albers 
Balthasar Herte 
Theod. Henricus Geisseler 
Joes Theodorus infans Kerckman 



Sendenhorst 50 

19na 
21ma 
22da 
26ta 
28va 

infans Johlman 
Maria Quante gndt. Schwippe 
Hermannus Frochte 
Hermannus Heuman 
Henricus Tobeuninck 

Junii 
3tia 
11ma 

 
Maria Schotte gndt. Monnick 
Anna Maria Sommersell gndt. Johlman 

Julii 
2da 
18va 
22da 
28va 

 
Joes Theodorus Ottenloh 
Henricus Antonius infans Westhues 
Henricus Telgman 
Maria Hessellman gndt. Kossendrup 

Augusti 
6ta 
9na 
13tia 
15ta 

 
Bern. Jos. Fran. infans Schunicht 
Anna Catharina infans Kossendrup 
Elisabetha Schomaker 
Getrudis Schutt gndt. Hinsenbroick 

Septembris 
1ma 
3tia 
13tia 
18va 
19na 
eadem 
et 
23tia 
24ta 

 
Gerh. Focke gndt. Dübroick 
Anna Elisab. Hostrup 
Jodocus Linneman gndt. Haartman 
infans Schokemöller 
Henricus Feilinck 
Antonius Beumer  { conjuges 
Elisabetha Hosellman  { 
Anna Maria Rövekamp gndt. Sommersell 
infans Röhr 

Octobris 
15ta 
eadem 
20ma 
24ta 
31ma 

 
Maria Elisabeth infans Röer 
Xtina Oesterman 
infans Huesman 
Theodorus Bonse 
infans Hoppe 

Novembris 
10ma 
21ma 
24ta 

 
Cathar. Herinckloh gndt. Boker 
Joes Schwippe 
Balthasar Vennewaldt 

Xbris 
24ta 
27ma 
30ma 
31ma 
eadem 

 
Bern. Ant. inf. Henrici Wieler 
Henricus Schoeckinghoff 
Elisab. grote Sundrup gndt. Witteler 
infans Schulte Berndt 
Anna Catharina infans Herrien 



Sendenhorst 51 

Namensindex 

Abraham 2 
Adrian 46 
Aelke 6, 41 
Aermans 30 
Ahagen 2, 22 
Alandt 31 
Alandts 41 
Alberg 43 
Albers 43 
Altfeldt 37 
Althoff 32 
Angelkorte 9 
Angellkorte 7, 12, 17, 29, 30 
Assendrup 39 
Averharen 45 
Averhoff 12, 13, 29, 35, 40, 41 
Averinck 6 
Averkamp 11, 22 
Baartman 46, 47 
Baertman 38 
Baggellman 37, 45 
Baggelman 45 
Bahle 7 
Barber 35 
Bartman 21, 28, 30, 31, 34, 35, 38 
Bartmans 10, 32, 45 
Becker 30 
Beddedick 44 
Beehl 35 
Behtbaums 38 
Belters 12 
Berg 11 
Berinck 8, 13, 20, 44 
Berndt 3, 44 
Beuckmans 41 
Beumer 5, 8, 10, 15, 17, 21, 22, 23, 31, 35, 
37, 43 
Beuse 6, 19 
Bickman 25 
Bieckhove 34 
Bischoff 42 
Bitter 28 
Bockholt 47 
Böckman 14 
Böeckmans 39 
Böele 36 
Boickholt 42 
Böker 2, 3, 6, 11, 14, 16, 24, 26 
Bömer 36, 42 
Bonse 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 13, 46 
Bonsen 48 
Bovinckloh 2 

Brandthove 28 
Branthove 18 
Breiman 13 
Brenkes 32, 33 
Breulman 14, 23 
Brincker 7, 26, 40 
Brinckers 34 
Brinckman 23 
Broikmeyer 15 
Bröker 6, 7, 13, 17, 19, 20 
Brokers 45 
Brökers 38 
Bruggeman 45 
Brüggeman 39 
Bruggemann 18 
Brune 6 
Brunnekes 13 
Brunneman 15, 35, 41 
Brüser 38, 47 
Buhn 41 
Buker 30 
Bülte 13, 19, 23, 31, 38, 40 
Bültman 3 
Bunger 14 
Bürger 2 
Burhold 25 
Burholt 4, 17, 25 
Busch 28 
Buschman 2, 20, 33 
Busholt 2 
Butterman 37 
Cadeler 19 
Cappelhoff 27 
Cartemeli 10 
Cattjou 3 
Coesfeldt 9 
Daldrup 23 
Damkörter 37 
Debbels 17, 32 
Debbelt 8, 23, 48 
Decker 14 
Deckers 16, 47 
Dehake 29 
Deiters 26 
Deitkemper 40 
Denker 45 
Dieman 3 
Diepenbroik 46 
Döbbeler 16, 31, 39, 47 
Döveler 33 
Dovelhöer 47 
Dreimes 17 



Sendenhorst 52 

Dreyers 42 
Duetting 29 
Duffhus 2 
Duveler 28 
Düveler 32 
Eddeler 17 
Eddelinck 9, 26, 46 
Edellkötter 36 
Eilers 29, 31 
Elkendorff 23 
Elmenhorst 14, 15, 17, 31, 42 
Entrup 34 
Erdtman 5, 17, 21, 30, 32, 34, 44 
Erinck 5, 37 
Erinckhus 25 
Ering 14 
Evenes 13 
Evermans 44 
Eylers 36 
Fechler 4, 10, 14, 44 
Feilinck 27, 35 
Ferch 20 
Fie 22, 46 
Fih 4, 26, 27, 42 
Focke11, 16, 24, 26, 27, 28, 32, 40, 46, 48 
Franckman 23 
Frede 36, 39 
Free 22, 39 
Frenking 13 
Frie 23, 38 
Frielinck 4 
Frisch 46, 48 
Friye 36 
Frochte 38 
Frohlinck 12 
Fronholt 44 
Füchler 15 
Funcke 45 
Gausebeck 16, 42 
Geileren 3, 29, 33, 37, 47, 48 
Geiseler 25 
Geisler 46 
Geißeler 12 
Geisseler 2, 27 
Geisthovel 25 
Gerhrsman 41 
Gersmans 48 
Gervers 20, 39, 43, 47 
Ginnenberg 46 
Glöwinck 2 
Goberg 21 
Greive6, 12, 14, 16, 18, 22, 33, 38, 39, 42, 
47 
Greshoff 37 

Gresshoff 43 
Grieskamp 5, 18, 26, 33 
Groes 18 
Groesheim 2 
Groll 30, 38 
Güters 27 
Haderscheidt 14 
Haerbaum 6, 23, 24 
Haertman 9, 10, 13, 14 
Hagedorn 4, 13, 19, 23, 28, 33, 40, 46 
Hagenkotter 9 
Halmers 4 
Hamers 4 
Hanckenmeyer 46 
Hanewinkell 3 
Hankemeyer 17, 38 
Hankemeyers 43 
Hanskorter 11 
Hardenberg 5, 6, 10, 11, 14 
Hartmans 34 
Hase 9, 46 
Hasellman 48 
Haup 34, 46 
Haverkamp 39, 48 
Heilinck 21 
Heiman 7, 8, 11, 20, 21, 43 
Heimen 35 
Helle 30 
Hellmans 28 
Henrich 43 
Henricus 31 
Herger 20 
Herinckhoff 34 
Herinckloh 40 
Herte 16, 19, 36, 46 
Herweg 7, 13, 14, 22, 25, 35, 48 
Hese 7, 12 
Hesing 3 
Hesseler 19 
Heukorter 23 
Heumans 42 
Hille 31 
Hillebrand 19 
Hillebrandt 21, 31, 47 
Hinbroick 26 
Hinderckman 2 
Hinkefels 28 
Hinkevent 40 
Hinse 27 
Hinsenbroick 20, 26 
Hinsenbroik 15, 18, 21, 25, 30, 39, 47 
Hinsse 22 
Hintse 29 
Hinze 22 



Sendenhorst 53 

Hoelmans 36 
Hoesellman 41 
Hollinck 13, 39 
Holscher 9 
Hölscher 2, 5, 8, 10, 40, 45, 47 
Holtens 24 
Holtkamp 38, 42 
Homan 7, 9, 10, 35, 36, 37 
Homoet 2 
Höne 9, 12, 26, 39 
Hoppe 8, 28, 34, 47 
Horinckhoff 13 
Horst 24 
Horstman 3, 19 
Horstrup 34, 47 
Hovellmans 18, 34, 43 
Hövellmans 38 
Hövelmans 38 
Hoveschmidt 47 
Hückellman 37 
Huesman 11, 14, 20, 30 
Hugeman 11 
Hügeman 12 
Hüger 26 
Hulsman 3, 47 
Hummels 22, 23 
Hundeler 13, 15, 20 
Hündellman 37 
Hüser 23, 27 
Inckman 45 
Jaspers 16, 17 
Johlman 45 
Johlmans 37 
Jonshöveler 45 
Jonshövell 45, 46 
Junckman 7, 14, 20, 37, 42 
Junferman 34, 40, 47 
Junfferman 12, 13 
Jungebloet 2 
Jungman 46 
Junsthövell 14 
Kaffhillens 43 
Kamm 2, 35 
Kamper 14 
Kampers 14, 16, 32 
Kemper 4 
Kempers 39 
Keppeler 39, 48 
Keppelers 39 
Kerckman 14, 36, 37 
Kernemilch 14, 30 
Kersting 8, 13, 14, 23, 26, 32, 43 
Kerstings 29 
Keuthage 20, 37, 45 

Kimmenah 35 
Kinnebroick 2 
Kipp 46 
Kippers 34 
Kleikamp 17, 38 
Klein 13 
Kleine 9, 13, 17 
Klessing 22 
Kletsing 9 
Kley 48 
Kleyhorst 23 
Kleykamp 33 
Koch 2 
Kocks 12 
Kogge 34 
Kohues 5 
Konig 14 
Kortendieck 3, 8, 19 
Körters 22 
Kossendorf 35 
Kossendorff 41, 43 
Koßendrup 12 
Kossendrup 15, 17, 19, 43 
Kössendrup 26, 30 
Kottendieck 48 
Kotters 37 
Kötters 27, 35, 38 
Krampe 15 
Kreickmans 38, 48 
Krey 11, 22, 40 
Kruckendorf 42 
Kuckuc 33 
Kuhbeck 43 
Kurckweg 13 
Laeckman 14, 46 
Läer 16 
Lammerdinck 4, 27 
Lange 15, 24, 38, 45 
Lauman 30, 46 
Laumen 7, 39 
Lechtrieck 39 
Leppers 22, 24, 25, 48 
Leuverman 7 
Lieftuechtener 36 
Lieftuechter 24 
Limbrock 33 
Linneman4, 5, 6, 14, 17, 23, 28, 32, 40 
Linnenböhmer 29 
Linnenbroik 36 
Lohman 46 
Lüeck 31 
Lüffe 38 
Lüllinck 32 
Lüttke Kogge 36 



Sendenhorst 54 

Luttkehues 5, 9, 22, 37, 44, 48 
Lüttkehues 7, 10, 24, 25, 33, 40 
Luttkehus 5, 37 
Mach 36 
Maendt 20 
Marckfort 33 
Marcus 46 
Mehman 5 
Meitlinck 24 
Meitteler 17, 19 
Melchers 20 
Mele 28 
Mellinckhoff 6, 31 
Mengers 17 
Mertens 20 
Meyer 2, 10 
Meykötter 36, 47 
Meykötters 36 
Meys 2, 13 
Middelhove 6, 11, 22, 29, 31 
Middendrup 46 
Middrup 30, 38, 39, 41 
Mittweg 14 
Molkenbuer 7 
Mollers 41 
Möllers 4, 16, 32 
Mollmans 11 
Müllenbeck 4, 18, 41 
Müllenbroik 25, 36 
Müllenkamp 43 
Mullman 16 
Munch 18 
Münch 28, 29 
Munck 25 
Münck 18, 28, 33, 40 
Münsterman 4, 15 
Münstermann 15 
Nährinck 21, 40 
Natarp 48 
Neuhaus 5, 13, 15, 22 
Neuhoff 31 
Niehues 46 
Nieman 38, 42, 47 
Nientider 41, 42 
Nierman 26 
Niesert 16 
Niesman 35, 37, 46 
Niestert 43, 45 
Nölle 32 
Nonhoff 20 
Notarp 16, 25 
Notthoff 6, 33, 38, 41 
Oesterman 13 
Oestwest 43 

Oinck 23 
Osthoff 45 
Osthövener 43 
Osthues 9, 10, 24, 28, 29, 39 
Ottenloh 40, 47 
Overhoff 46 
Oynck 47 
Paanke 4 
Paankes 11 
Panckes 46 
Panninck 11, 12, 13 
Peters 10, 39 
Pipenbrinck 4, 8 
Platvoet 43 
Pohlman 30 
Pollking 20 
Portman 36 
Potthast 39 
Pröbsting 3 
Quante 10, 13, 23, 25, 27 
Raden 27 
Ramkötter 15 
Rampe 10 
Rasch 24 
Raue 38 
Reckfort 2, 38 
Reckman 3, 26 
Rehrs 44 
Reinke 9 
Reker 23, 24 
Renne 3, 8 
Ribbehegge 24 
Richters 2, 4, 13, 22, 34, 39 
Ridder 26 
Riesenbeck 38 
Rillinck 4, 37, 43 
Rinckhoff 3, 4, 10, 12, 18, 39 
Riping 7, 12, 46 
Ritz 11, 30, 43 
Roelff 20 
Röer 11 
Roers 39 
Röers 30 
Roetkotter 35 
Roetkötter 6 
Röetkötter 35 
Roetkötters 45 
Röper 19, 22, 29, 32, 47, 48 
Ross 33 
Rossman 6 
Rothiegge 31 
Rottgerman 43 
Röttgerman 13, 37, 46 
Rottkötter 47 



Sendenhorst 55 

Rottman 6, 15 
Rovekamp 29, 38 
Rudorff 9 
Ruetman 6 
Ruetmans 16 
Ruschhoff 12 
Sadeler 39 
Saerbeck 26, 39 
Säerbeck 6, 7 
Saerbecker 45 
Sandfort 40, 43 
Sandfurt 47 
Sandtfort 19, 40, 41, 42 
Satteler 41 
Schaller 13, 48 
Schawinck 46 
Scheffer 36 
Schell 25, 48 
Schemmels 31 
Scheuper 37 
Schindeler 3 
Schlautman 47, 48 
Schleidhoff 48 
Schlenker 18 
Schleuthoff 17 
Schlieker 48 
Schliker 22 
Schlottman 3 
Schluckmans 35 
Schlüter 10 
Schmalbroik 2 
Schmeddes 23, 26, 27 
Schmidts 36 
Schmiers 17 
Schmitkamp 2, 6, 11, 20, 24, 28, 33 
Schmitz 4, 15, 17, 21, 35, 42 
Schockemöller 47 
Schockman 40 
Schoeckinghoff 14 
Schokemoller 20 
Schokemöller 8, 18, 22, 24, 28, 47 
Schokemollers 44 
Schöler 20 
Schomaker6, 7, 8, 19, 22, 27, 33, 42, 45 
Schotte 18, 25, 28, 33 
Schräder 6, 24, 27, 48 
Schräer 4 
Schrull 44 
Schuefuht 21 
Schuerman 32 
Schuffut 46 
Schulte Als 38 
Schultz 2 
Schunich 8, 24 

Schunicht 46 
Schüttellhöver 40 
Schwager 20 
Schweinhorst 7 
Sellher 25 
Sievert 35 
Sillinck 34, 45, 47 
Siveker 45 
Sommersell 22, 29, 32, 33, 38, 47 
Spaerman 5 
Spardinck 5 
Speigellberg 5, 47 
Spitthöver 4, 26, 38 
Stallknecht 48 
Stallknegt 8, 47 
Stamkotter 20 
Stapell 2 
Starp 30 
Stehms 6, 19 
Steinbicker 7, 24, 34 
Steinröhter 12 
Steman 25 
Stockman 48 
Storcksbaum 40 
Straßenkörter 37 
Stricker 26 
Strieckman 3, 8, 11, 24 
Strieckmans 43 
Striekman 4, 7 
Strüve 2 
Stüker 3 
Suer 23, 27 
Suerers 6 
Süerlinck 42 
Suerman 3, 7, 9, 18, 25, 26, 38 
Suermans 18, 22 
Suerwaldt 41 
Surman 48 
Tahbroik 23 
Tawedde 15, 30, 31, 46 
Teiner 29 
Telckman 37 
Telgman 11, 12 
Tenhagen 6 
Terfinne 36 
Tergeist 13 
Terhorst 18 
Terwesten 6, 35 
Terwoesten 10 
Thobeuninck 4, 6, 7, 9, 18, 25 
Tieler 17, 22, 48 
Ties 18 
Tieskötter 29, 30, 31, 42 
Tigges 2 



Sendenhorst 56 

Tilckman 8 
Tilckmans 40 
Tobeuninck 48 
Tobeuning 48 
Töller 41 
Tuckenborger 41 
Tuckenbörger 31 
Turna 12 
Tüte 4, 9, 30, 38, 42 
Tuxkötter 6 
Untiet 14, 32, 46 
Uppendahl 10 
Vanderborg 25 
Velthaus 3 
Veltman 11, 27, 30, 31, 41, 47, 48 
Veltmans 30 
Vennewaldt 7, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21 
Vihoff 19 
Vinnewaldt 3, 6, 7, 28 
Vinnewalt 6 
Voerman 12 
Vogell 22 
Vogetz 28 
Vollking 29 
von Haxhausen 13 
Vornhelm 41 
Vos 20, 24 
Voss 8, 19, 26, 33, 45, 47 
Vossdinck 40 
Vossman 31 
Wageners 39 
Waterman 32, 48 
Watermans 34 
Weddehage 20 
Weffers 41 
Weis 3 
Weissen 9, 43 
Wenninck 9, 24 

Werne 18 
Werninck 30 
Werrinckhoff 42 
Weseman 11, 35, 48 
Weslinck 43 
Wessel 6, 30, 32 
Wesseler 11 
Wesselinck 5 
Wessell 26 
Wessels 16, 22, 30 
Westerman 42 
Westermans 42 
Westhues 14, 17, 20, 24, 47 
Westmeyer 12 
Wetteler 10 
Wettendorff 3 
Wichtrup 16 
Widdehage 47 
Widdenhove 31 
Wieler 4, 26, 27, 48 
Wienandt 23 
Wienkamp 8, 15 
Wiese 31, 38 
Wildemans 43 
Wilkens 42 
Wilking 44 
Willebrandt 16, 22, 34 
Windthues 9 
Winkellsett 18 
Wisman 31 
Witte 9, 10, 15, 22, 23, 47 
Witteler 34 
Woerthoff 16 
Wueman 36 
Zinzier 19 
Zumkley 11 
Zumziel 29 
Zurborg 14 

 


